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Fire Evaluation Repori

Opinlons rendared In this raport are basad upan available information & the
drafted and draw upeon tha tralning, education, amd experiences of

investigetion

RECETVER qu 3 1 23

REPORT DATE: 3-18-03

REQUEST BY: ANGELA
GARBOUNARO

INSURED:
CLAIM #

INSPECTION DATE: 3-18-03

DATE OF LOSS: 3-13-03

QDOMETER: DESTROYED

UNIT: 1588 FORD F-150 PICK UP

the report won
in tha

VIN: 1FTRX1 CA LICENSE: _
LOCATION OF UNIT: COPART
1964 SADRE ST,
HAYWARD, CA
INSPECTION PURPOSE:  EVALUATE VEHICLE FIRE
I received a request from Angela Carbotiaro, inspect the insured's

. wehicle ta deterraine the origin and causa of the fire loez. 1n the fils notas, the inswed reported
that whils driving the vehicle it caupht fire. The irsured described the event as, “suddenly an

explosion occurred.” Another motorist alerted the insured to the flames coming from the truck.
After stopping the trock, the ineured saw flames from the ares of the engine. The Atherton Fire
Depariment came to scene and extinguished the fire. A fire report waa not availahle at the time

that I prepared this rsport.

A, T'wentto the Copert yard in Hayward, CA to inspect the vehicle. [ used the public VIN
label to vedify thet this was the vehicls on the insarance policy.
The flve damage was confined to the front of the vehicle. The paint waz burned away
Trom the from the right front fender, a portion of the right door, the hood paned, ths cowl,
and the front partion of the roof. The right front tire had meked and bost air pregsure
from firc damage. Presumably, 83 a meagure to extinguich the fire, the fire fighters had
broken out the windshisld and tom & hole in e hood.

. Thehppurﬁmnfﬂme'dnﬂudﬂm:tceﬁngwhedmhmﬁlymm The instrument
penel was moderately damaged and the odometer cbscured. The roof liner was heavily

D, mmwwmmmmmmm,pmm
Tepervoir, accsasary drive helt, orid upper coalant hose wers ctill racognizable, but
beavily melted o demaged.  The fire consumad the intake morkel, air cleansr box, brake
flaid reeervoir, mwst of the snging witing harnese insulation, the lower radiator hose, the

ERGS-008-| o nnyg
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Opinlons rendenyd in this repodt arg hased upon avallahle lormation ab the timas tha report was
drafted and draw upan the training, sducatton, and sxpardence of the parconnsl Inwolved in The
imvestigstion.

"REPORT DATE: 349403 |M
REQUEST BY: ANGELA . CLANM
CARBONARO ] ~
] INSPECTION DATE: 3-18-03 DATE OF LOSS: 31303
ODOMETER: DESTROYED UNIT: 1998 FORD F-150 PICK UP
VIN: TFTRX1 CA LICENSE
LCCATION OF UNIT. ART
1984 SABRE 3T.
HAYWARD, CA

INSPECTION PURPOSE: EVALUATE VEHIGLE FIRE
R e AL Y AT

I recsived a request from Angela Carbonar NG ic inspoct the insured's
vehicks to detarmine the origin and cause of the fire loss. In the file notea, the insured reported
that widle driving the vehicle it canght fire. The insured describad the svent ay, "suddenly an
explogion occurred.®  Another motarist alerted the inmired to the flames coming from the truck.
After gtopping the truck, the insured saw flames from the arca of the engine. The Atherton Fire
Department camne to scene and extinguished the firs. A fire report was not available at the time
fisat I prepared this report,

Fr 172 e TS A AP R ORRRRIREER I [T 1y 11 A S U e

A. [ wentiothe Copart yard tn Hayward, CA to inspoct the vehicle. I uaed the public VIN
label to venfly that this was the vehicle on the nsurance policy.

B,  The firc damage was confined to the front of the vehicle. The paint was burned away
from the from the righé front fender, a8 portion of the right door, the hood paned, the cowl,
and the front portion of the roaf. The right front tire had melicd and Yost air prossure
from fire damage. Presumsbly, a5 2 measure to extinguish the fire, the fire fighters had
broken out the windshield and tom a bole in the bond.

C. Ihctopporfinnufthudanhandﬂ:entueﬁng_whedwmhmﬂrmelm The instroment
panel was modetately damaged and the odometer obscured. The roof limer wan heavity

D, The engine compartment was heavily burned, The fuse/relay box, batiery, power steering
TeRervoir, accessory drive belt, und upper coolant hose were still recogmizable, but
heavily melted or damaged. The fire consumed the intake snorkel, air cleaner box, brake
flnid reservoir, most of the engine wiring harees insulation, the lower radistor hose, the




heater hoses, the vacuum hoses, AC lines, fan and radiator shrouds, and the plastic cover
over the intake manifold,

B.  The cogine oil level war satiafactory, The transmission dipstick showed abundant fluid.
The power steering fluid reservoir wans dry, bat it had been heavily demaged and the fluid
consumad.

F. Iinspected the exhimst mapifolds and other exhauet components and found no char.

G.  Tinspected fho electtical wiring in the oogine compartment and dash and foand no
evidence of g ahort circuit or elsctrical overload.

H  Ifound significant fuel wash on the firowall hehind the intake manifold. The flexibls
fubing that cormeots the right and left fiusl rails had been consummed by the fire. Nexi to
this focation, I found spring lock couplings for the fuel linea.

L A review of Technical Service Bulisting in the AllData Information System found
Buitetin No. 98-16-12. This iz not a recall, but the repairs are cligible under the
provisions of bumper-to-bumper warmanty coverage. The entire Bulietin hay been
uploaded to the HAL file for reference. This bulletin states that fiss] may leak from fhe
spring lock couplings at the fusl rail if the O-rings have been damaged or at low ambient
tempergturey, The recommendad repair includes replacing the O-rings and, if the female
cup portion of the coupling has seratches, replacing the fiel rail aksa.

. T U D P

Following examination of the insured's vehicle, it ia my opinion that the origin of the fire is not
mechanical; ol levels wers not low and I observed no char in appropiate areas, It is also my
apinion that the fire origin is not slectrics), sincs 1 ohserved no svidence of slectrical overload

1t iz ray apinton that the otigin of the five was a leak in the spri couplings for the fuel
dinca where the lines join the ftfel mil, That area showed significant leak here
would have deposited the Tt dmtetormect kocation to canse the damage found.

“The fusl sywiem opecating pressure in this vehicle is approximataly 40 psi. Bven a small lzak in
the foel line can spray ot drip a relatively large amoont of foel. The fire’s ignition source was
most likely an clectrical arc from sither the ignition or charging system.
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heater hoses, the vacuun hoses, AC lines, fan and radiator shrouds, and the plastic cover
over the intakes manifald.

E. The engine oil level was satisfactory. The transmigsion dipetick showed abundant fluid.
The powar stecring fluid reservoir was dry, but it had been hegvily damaged and the flsid
consumed.

F. [ inspected the exhaust madifolds and othee exhanst components and found no char.

G, { ingpectad the electrical wiring in the engine compartment and dash and found no
evidence of a shot circuit or electrical overload.

H. I found significant fuel wash on the frewall behind the intake manifold. The flexible
tubing that connects the right and left fusl raila had been conswmed by the fire. Next to
this location, E fownwd spring lock couplings for tha fiel lines.

I A review of Technical Service Bulleting in the AllDate Information System found
Bullstin No. 98-16-12. This is not a recall, but the repairs are eligible ymder the
proviaions of bumper-to-bumper warranty covecage. The entire Bulletin has been
uphmded to the HAL file for reference. Thia bulletin states that fuel may lsak from the
spring lock couplings at the fisel rail if the O-ringe have been damaged or at low ambient
temperatures. The recommended repair includes replacing the O-rings and, if the female
cup portion of the soupling has scatches, replacing the fiel ril also.

Gonclualon and Opinion

Following examination of the insured's vehicle, it is my opinion that the origin of the fire is not
mechanical; oil levels were not low and [ pbserved no char in appropiate areas. It is alsa my
opinion that the fire origin is not slectrical, since [ obzerved no evidence of electrical overdoad.

It ig my opinion that the origin of the fire was & lesk in the spring lock couplings for the fuel
lines where the lines join the fuel rail, That area showed sigriificant fuel wash. A leak here
would beve deposited the fuel in the correct locarion to.cause the damage found.

The fuel system operating preasure in this vehicle is spproximately 40 psi. Even a small lealc in
the fise] line can speay or drip a relatively largs amount of fuel. The fire's ignition source was
raost likely an electrical src from either the ignition or charging system.

Rick DuPuy,
Mechanical Evaluator/Fire Investigator




Fire Evaluation Report

Dplniony randared in this eport s based upon avallable nformation at the tew the eport was
dgfted and draw upon the traning, sducalion, and expsrenca of ths parsonnal imvahvad In tha
Investicgation,

REFORT DATE: 3-18-03 INSURED:
REQUEST BY: ANGELA CLAIM &

| CARBONARO ___ N
INSPECTION DATE: 318403 DATE OF LOSS: 3-13-03
ODOMETER: DESTROYED UNIT: 1988 FORD F-150 PICK UP

viN:_1FTRXA7LOWHT CA LICENSE:
LOCATION OF UNIT:  GOPART -
1964 SABRE =5T.
HAYWARD, CA
INSPECTION PURFOSE: EVALUATE VEHICLE FIRE

| Byokground

I received a request from Angela Carbonero, CSAA Claims Degartment, to inspect the insured's
vehicle io determine the origin and causa of the fire loss, In the file nofes, the innured reported
that while driving the vehicle it caught fire. The insured described the event as, "suddenly an

explosion occurred ¥ Another motoriat alerted the ingured to the flames coming from the truck.
After sopping the truck, the inmured saw flames from the area of the engine. The Atherton Fire
Department came to scene and extinguished the firs. A fire report was not avadlable at the tims
that I prepared this report.

RN AT AR B A S

A.  Iwenttothe Copart yard in Hayward, CA to inspect the vehicle. 1used the public VIN
label to verify that this was tha vehicle on the inaursnce policy.

B,  The fire damage was confined to the front of the vehicle. The paint was burned away
from the from the right front fender, & portion of the right door, the hoad pansl, the cowd,
and the front ponticn of the roof. The right front tire had malted xnd lost air presnize
from fire damage. Presumahly, an 8 measyre to extinguish the fire, the fire fighters had
broken out the windshield and torn a bole in the hood.

C. The top portion of the dash and the steering wheel wero heavily melted. The instrement
pancl was modesately demaged and the odpmeter obsoured. The moof Liner was heavily
burned. The seais received minor bums.

D, Tllemmnﬁuomputmmtmhuﬂlybnmad The: fixse/relay box, baticry, power steering
TeseTvolr, sccessory drive belt, and upper coolamnt hose wers still rcogniznable, bt
heavily melted or damaged The fire comrumed the intake anorkel, air cleaner box, brake




=

heater hnses, the vacown hoaea, AC lines, fan and radistor shrouds, and the plasitic cover
over the intake mapifold.

The engine oil lavel was zatisfactory. The transmission dipatick showed abundant Auid.

The power steering fluid reservoir was dry, but it had been heavily damaged and the fluid
consumed,

I inspected the exhaust manifolds and other exheust components and found no char.

I inapected the electrical wiring in the engine compartment and dash and found o
evidenee of a shoct circuit or electrical overload

I found gignificant fuel wash on the firewall behind the intake marifold. The flexible
tubing that connects the right end left fuel mils hiad been consumed by the fire. Next io
this location, I found spring lock couplings for the fisel lines.

A veview of Technical Bervice Bulleting in the AllData Information Syatem fousd
Bulletin Mo, 9B-16-12. This iy not a recall, bt the repairs are eligible undier the
peovisions of bumper-to-bumper warranty coveregs. The entire Bulictin hes besn
uploaded to the HAL file for reference. This bulletin states that fuel may lesk from the
spring lock couplings af the fizel il if the O-ringy have been damaped or ot low ambient
temnperstures. The recommended repair includes replacing the O-rings and, if the female
cup portion of the coupling hes scratches, replacing the fuel rail also.

Following examination of the insured's vehicle, it is my opinion that the origin of the fire is not
mechanical; oil levels were not low and I obsarved oo char in appropiate arens. It is also my
oplnion that the fire orlgin 1s not electrical, since [ observed oo evidence of electrical overload.

1t is my opinion that the origin of the firc was a leak in the spring lock couplings for the foel
lines whete the lines join the fuel rail. That area showed significast fived wash. A leak here
would bave deposited the fusl in the commct location to cause the damagas found.

The: fuel system operating pregaure in this vehicle i9 approximately 40 psi, Even a small keak in
the fusl line can spray or drip a relatively large amount of fuel. The firs's ignition source was
taat likely an electrical are fram sither the ignitiom or cherging system.

Rick DuPuy,
Machanics] Evalumton/Fire Investigator
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Ford Motox ' IVED W1 208
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Dearbormne, Mickhigen 4R1245

Ra:  Inaured:
ChimNo.;
Do of Loss: O3 1V 2K

Attached ia all the documendation that yon mequested in ander 1 cvalane oor chaim, incloding the police repart, phatns,

s The kot ocourmd an March 13, 2003 at 3:3pm on Shelby Lans ko Atherion, Ban Mako Cownly in
Cati o

Police ceport 1a attachad

Viehioly make and modal: 1995 Foed % TN, VIN # 1IFTRX1 7Low i

Original photos can ba o-ralted iFf needed

The allegsd defoctive part had not been repaires or Teplarad prior o this loss.

Tho vehlck: is located at our Haywar Lot IR 092 1904 Sober Sweal, Hayward CA 04543,

Tok HOTEI-E51 1.

Tho velkcle wad rurting ot e 1 of 16 fomn. QU insurs wes.ckiiAg 9prse. 26 moh and the kuys wavd in ha lgnibion. ,
»  Milsage om the vehich at the ime of fhe loas: 24,525.00

Clouding Hondon
Chims Coordinator I
EA8-3.50- 290K extenim 1174




Articla No.
298-16-12

0aM758

FUEL SYSTEM - FUEL LEAKING FROM SPRING -
LOCK COUPLINGS AT FUEL RAIL - AMBIENT
TEMPERATURES BELOW -20 DEGREES CELSIUS
(-40 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT)

LIGHT TRUCK:
1897-94 EXPEDITION, F-150, 250 LD
1988 NAVIGATOR

ISSLE .

Fual may kesk from tha spring lock couplings at the fuel rad if the 0-rings have bean
damaged or at ambient tempaeraturas below -4)°C (-40°F). This may be cauzad by the
spring lock coupling O-rings not eealing.

ACTION
Besrvice replacement O-rings are now available. Replace the spring fock coupling 0-
ringa. Reter to the following Service Procedura for detais,

SERVICE PROCEDURE

Refer to the 1988 F-150/250 or Expedition/Navigator Workshop Manual, Pages 310-00-
8 through 310-00-10 to disconnect the spring lock connectors and remove the 0-ings.
Rafer o tha following to inetall the naw (-rings and recannact the spring lock
CONNecions:

1. inspect and clean bath coupling eads.



Fgure 1

2. It farmale cup damage is cbserved such aa Intaror scratches, replace the fuel rall. it
no damage |s observed to aithar the mala or famale coupling ends, replace the Oings
being eure to obaelve the color coding as In Figume 1.

3. Lubricate the 0<ings with clean angine ol mesting Ford specification WS3-M2C153-
F. .

4. Connhect the fitting.

5. Pull on the fitting fo maks eure It is fully engaged.

B. install the safety clip. '

7. Start the sngine and chock for fual leaks.

PART NUMBER PART NAME
F752-0J277-AA 0-Ring - Supply Bide (Black, 1/2°)
F75Z-8J277-BA 0-Ring - Supply Skda (Blue, 1727
F752-0J277-DA 0-Ring - Retum Skle (Black, 3/87)
F762-8J277-CA 0-Ring - Retum Skle (Blue, 3/8%)

OTHER APPLICABLE ARTICLES: NONE

WARRANTY STATUS: Eligible Undar The Provisions Of Bumper Ta Bumper Warranty
Coverage

OPERATTION CESCRIFTION ) CTIME

991612A Raplace Spring Lock 0.6 Hr.
Coupling O-Ringa

DEALER CODING




COMDITION
BASTC FPART MD. CODE
83214 42

QASIS CODES: 404000
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August 22, 2001
Formers nsuranci .- re: v S
Seattle Subrogation DOL:  Jaly 3, 2000
Center of Brcelience '
P.0. Box 58429
Reston, WA mﬁa
e -
. T Yoy have requested wnsstems reganding the Ford F150 pickup lost In the above
gh;.  referenced fire.. L9t respdiitin thase lbems by number, but please understand § am
ghving you. 3 Hhigkts- possible to give and that some of this Information is
__ nutrudlhrm*hm. -
<< mem o, 3, mpvufpwmupm. 1 do not have 3 copy of a police of flre repart. 1

Beflence. this Infarmation could ‘be obtalited by sither contacting John McDonakd, the
.mmmmmnrmmmmmm

mm&mﬂmmmnmumm 1 belive the mileage was
£ - 2bouk 105,000 e -

i | _nunﬂu.?,nm Immﬂmwmarmmm
umummﬂ%mmmmWme

; h"a 11 dmw mezﬂ!mfmmmm:peﬂmdnnut
m

_Hﬂ-lﬁ ammmwﬂmmwmmrwsm Routine service
;fnrddmngummumhﬁelnMp, I know thz oo o ot
_ mﬁmmmnmpmm Them'nrmmmms,
o fewuﬂwnﬂvbe.«'_. el in a e thatare o0 2 -~
= ot ) httmreccnlsduadst. They couki be

Track¥irn . Witha l'hmitmmmm




Lol . i —-— = ———

Mo. 16, alhermmm mmasﬂwmmlmmmum
Thmwawml;eﬂ mmmmmﬂmuxlm
recal,

No. 21, wumemmm Yes.

No. u,mumlnuﬂw Yes.

Thliwmﬂ:ﬂm ﬂﬂsmﬂmpurdﬂdlnnmtﬂ:fiﬂ?ﬁm
mmﬂmm ﬂmmaﬁuﬂﬁﬂnﬂﬁmuﬁﬂnuﬁmmm
waaptrd'sasednﬁw :

- Ifynutavefurﬂﬂmmu uslum

Tawckine - Wih a Comrmumesst to- Quality
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Raxtod. Washinzxon SM358- 1429
Toaohone  (415030-111%
FAX: 1 4dif ek

Japuary 08, 2001

Ford Motor C
PO Box 5248

Deerbom, MI4EL2E

RE: Our nmired:
Policy Number:
Loze Date: 07032000
Claim Mumbeer:
Your Insured: Ford Mator C
Ameumt Owed:  517,760.25

Our investigation bas cstablished that the above Ioss was cansed by the negligence of your insured.

. . [1 Webave made pryment to cur insured for the damage. By ¥irtue of our subrogation rights thix letter
ia ta advise you that we shall zesk reimbursement from you for the amount of the damage.

H"E,ur inaured's vebicle wes rendsced a cotal loss. When sold, we will forward support Gor disposition of

salvape.

Our name should appear oo any check mads payabie to our insured in settlement of his or ber damage. If
you have giready made a settlement with our insured, please advise us mmediately.

Your prompx consideration of our claim will be appireciated.

Enclosed : Copy of the letter sént to our ingured after hias wehicle
' was destroyed Ly fire from a gas leak. e




. Subscribed and swom before me this /% day of 4

On July 39, 2000, at approxdmabely 6:30 a.m., I drove to tha store in my 1997 Ford F
150 plckup trece. Whan I returned and parked the truck, I noticed a purple rainbow an
H'lepwenm "I koked mmhhmkurdlmunednmlldﬂpmmlngfrm

Since ik was ralning, I pufied the truck partially into one of the bays of my shop. I
placed a piace of sheetrock under the truck and crawled under to take a look: I hoticed

erw aut: frem under the truck and
placed a bucket undernesath the dip. I went inside my hotse for just & few minutes.
When I retumed, the bucket was about 2/3 full. 1 didnt want to risk the buckat

uetﬂnutonfullandsplﬂhghtheﬂwp,mIdeddedtapulﬂumld(nutaml putit on
the gravel.

As T started to back out of the shop, black smoke shot out of the hood area. [

immediately stopped the truck, got out and kecked undemeath. The éngine area was
on fire and there was gas dripping into 2 small fire under the gas tank. I mmediataly
ran into the house and called 9-1-1,

SIGNED:

DATED: j:*’t;f Hx] i

State of Washington
l'.'nl.n'ltfd'ﬂm

M 13000

mwn‘,ﬁt /M L ?/(am
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BUSCH & CONARD, P.C.
Attorneys pt Lawr
819 Sonth Main Sireei ;‘\-{IH
St. Charles, Missouri 63301 "> YHER AFFAps
(636) 947-9444/(636) 3476626 TioM
Facaimile - (636) 347-1651

Dear Sirg

'[lmwrnmgtlulﬂttu'unbduif I pm the attomey i

a criminal for arson. Ford F150 truck wes
conmmacd by fire on Auguat 27, LAt the time of the incident he explained to the
potice departivient and Esurance comparyy that he wad wawars as to wiy his track caurght
the fire in November 2000, he received the enclosed wehicle secall notice indicating that
there was a risk of fire from a frayed fise] Hine under the hood.

I have discussed this matter with the prosecuting attomey for Warren County and he has
indicated to nae that if Ford woukt indicate that the: case of fire, which is detafled in the
Vehicle Inveatigntions Natiorrwids Incorpomted Report which I have enclosed, ia
cousiztent with & losa that could lmve occurted as o result of the demage that woukd have
boen expected under this recall, the state would be willing to drop the charges against my
client. :




After you bave had fime to review these reports please feel free to call my office or
respond in wiiting.

Thank you for your tame and attention,
Very truly

Frank A Co
Attorey at Law

Enclosure
F:P.ﬂtl:'
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To Whom it may conserm:

[ am writing in msponse to yoar request for informaton on mry 1997 Ford FLIG XT. dust caught on flre
ol bayrpecrl

L.y Oa Friday moring I pud 51000 of Focl in the trock 1o go to wark. On the way to work te check
sogine Light began to flash and e engitis hegan to cut out. On the way o from work it did the: sane
thing fdnicitns that I had reoeived soce o foal T el drovs oy other vehicle o the rest of the weckeod,
On Sumday ovening I dooee: {he trock oat to nry other reidemce i chech the mnill a:d 0 check ot the
bogas The treck wax noming the same ax it did an Fridey, bt oo the cetarn keip Boo the Boass It stastod
mneing waree, Tf staniad catting oot snd woold net hardly nm. [ polled the tros sver 2ad got out to
iovestigats bocaune T had smalkd emake. 1 Gecovered the engine was on fire. I called 911 on my cell
pxme and reparied it The trock totally barned bofore voloateer Bre company conld be dispatched do the
wcens Lo distingmish the fire,

2.) There was 0o other veliclke imvolved in the accident 5o 911 did not dispatch 8 polics offiver.

3.3 The mileage on the trock was appeoxiomstely 116,000 o 120,000,

4.) No photographs were taloen by me.

5.) Da tum kncor tha peasneest Eocation of the wehicle,

6. [ vy salf chamged the oil every 3,000 miles and had oo other mujor problems with the vahlcle

7.1 The vehicls was oot naodified after purchase,

8.) Engirs was mnning,

9.} Koyn were in the ignition.

10.) Vehicle wan parchased brand e,

I hape thix ix encergly thormugh infematian fr yoor ivedigation. [ kave domes the best b oy sbilidy to
answer all yoor qoestions.

72

P. Wi [
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. T PERSONAL, PRIVILEGED, and CONFIDENTIAL

Vel_’lide
Inves tigations
Nz tionwide, Inc.

St Louls Storage Poaol
St. Louis, Miszauri

Glaim Numhem

- Case Number: VINDD-0915.2
Brate of Loas: August 27, 2000

1695-0T-S00-Send

FORENSIC ANALYSIY and CONSULTING
Hobert 7 e 5. P, Bt ST1RE = bk rsayin, Sttt 4E250-8103 Sigenn L Miler
Thomas G Ker ™ Fhose (317) F7-0-A0N (84E) + (NGR) HIRE Ve (47-504) Pihaniel . Hustr
. P —p— Fax: [117] 3H-3651 A C, Wik
LICINTED, SCROED & MAURED
Ozing Businass In:

ALABAMA, - ARUEONA - AFWANTAS - FLOFEDA - GECIROM - ILLINCES - INCHAMA - {WA, - HANGAE - KENTUGKY - WARSACHLSETTE - MICHIGAN - MEIEOURI




.ﬁ‘ . . Vehicle
' L Investigations

Nation wide, Inc.

FORERSIC ANALYSIS and CONSULTING
L Baz 0108 + laacagpalla, ndinas 42290-8108
Pions: (317) FI7-5VIN [OME)+ [SE) HITA VIX (M 7-2048]
Pax; (MT] B-00M
LICRBARED, IR 4 INEUFED

Qctober 2, 2000

Joff Eshing

Libery Mutual

12250 Weber Hill Road
St Louis, Méssourl 63127

re: NN Claim Number:

St. Louls Storage Pool” Casa Numbar: VINO-0815.2
8t. Louis, Migsour ‘ Data of Loes: August 27, 2000
Dear Mr. Eshing:
GENERAL FACTS

A detallad examination ard inspecthon was conducted on Septambar 15, 2030. The
vehicle was identified a8 a 1957 Ford F150. The vehicia identification numbes was verified
as 1FTOF 1722V examination was conducted at the St Louts Starage Poal
in $t. Louls, Missourl, "

SCOPE

Your request wag 1o detarmine the origin and- cauee of the fira and the machanical
condition of the vehicia st the time of the fire.

EXTERIOR EXAMINATION |

An examination was conducted-on the exderior of the vehicle. The primery area of burning
was in the frart of the vehicle to the hood, and bath front fenders. The buming also
extended to the oot and both the driver's and passenger sids doors.

8850

. . Colng Businass L .-
ALARANE, - ARIZONA - ARKAMSAS « FLORIDS, - GECRGE = LLINOHS « INDIMA = KV - KANGAS - KEN TUCKY - MARSACHUSETTS - MIGHHIAR - WE300UR:
MGHTANS - NEBRASKA - NEVADA - NEW JERSEY - DHIC - OFMEDAOM - PEMRSTLIAMLA - TEAMESEFE - VRGN - WEST YIRGINIA - ACDNSIN
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The passanger skia door waa maore severely damaged than the drived slde. The heod,
which was fiberglass, was totally consumed.

Thea winkishleld and remalning glass were out due to flame spread. ttwas determined that
both tha drivar's and passanger sida windows wara down durlng the pr_ug‘amlnn afthafire.
Both front fires wers deflated due to contact with heat and flames that vented fiom the
angine compariment. The laft tire wias mora severaly damaged than tha\right. Thegrila
ard headiigght agsamblies wene also totelly consumed. -

Fire damaga to the bed, was comfined to flames that ventad from tha rear window in tha
cab. There was also minor collision darﬁaga to the tallgate and raar bumpar. Tha right
side taillight waa misalng. Tha vehicla was Jn falr coametlc conditicn prior to the fife.

INTERIOR EXAMINATION _
An examination was conducted In the pasaanga}mmpamnent There was extensive
damags In this area, Tha seat covarings, padding, plastics and omamentals were sither
severely damaged or totally consumed due to flame impingsment. The primary damage
was on the drivar's side, )

After remaving deheds fram the flonr araa, there was evidance of downbuming and unusual
bum pattamns on ﬂ:aldrivar's sida. The major poriona of the carpat and padding wers
fotally consumed on the driver's skla. Buming to the carpet on the passenger sile was
lass gignificant. Unusual buming on that side, howavar, was also identified.

Whils removing debris, the remains of a shotgun shell were found on the drivers side
foarboard. It was determnined that the ahatgun shell was on the floor prior to the fire. An
aevosol can that had vented was found behind the seat
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Any buming that occurred, as a result of ths contents nft;m container, was confinad to the
araa béhind the seat. It was detormined that buming in the passenger compartment waa
bath due to flames venting in through aczess holes in the cowi from the engine
compartment, and separate buming that cccikmed in the passenger compartment.
Laboratory debsis samples were extracted from the driver's and passenger's side
flaorboard areaa for analysis. |

A detailed examination was conducted of the vehicle's electrical system. Conduding, thera
was na evidance of arcing, fusing or intemal heat sources. Damage to all electical
conductors was dua to flama Impingement on exterior surfaces. No accidental causes
were identiied. It was detsrmnined that slectrical systems within this vehlcle were not
respangible for the cauge of the firg,

MECHANICAL EVALUATION

An examination was conducted within the enging compartment. The fire originated in the
engine compariment. Fire damege was significant in the area where the sections of the
compeaite fusl Bnes connectad to the steel linea from the tank nto the fuel railz. Ona of
the linas was missing, which was unusyal.

After reviewing and enlarging the photograph of the fuel lines, & was detenmdned that one
of the lines was cut where the steel line from the tank and the compasite lines connect.
Thea separation waat;:n exactto hava bean accidental. The other line that was located Just
adjacant to the line that was missing did not suffer eqruial damage. This waa idenfified as

‘an indentional act.

Most of the Hght metals, hoses, plastice and omamentals were either consumead or
sevarely damaged due to flame angagement. Tha valva covars on both sides of tha
engine ware consumad from raw fue! that had collected and bumed. The radiater and air
conditionsr condenser was alsc destroyed due to flame impingement.
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There was svidance that raw fusl and vapors from the gual line contaminatad the sngine
compartment and wera ignited. : .

The engine of flltar was nat suitable for testing. An angine oll sampgls could not be
extracted due to melting in the dipstick tube, A transmission fluid sample was eximacted
for laboratory analysis.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
Both of the debrls samplas extracted from the passenger compartiment tested positive for
charcoal lighter fluid.

A spectrochemical analysis of the transmission fluid sample was rated as critical. due to
an excassive prosence of water. Wear metals ware high, indicating possible clutch wear.

CONCLUSION

Cancluding origin and cause, it was detemmined that thie fire was incendlary in cauge.
Somaone had cut a fued line in the engine compartment allowing raw fuel and vapors to
collect. Thase vapors were ignited by an unknown ignition source.

An ignitable liquld, kdantified by laboratory analysis as chareoal lightar fiuid, waa distributed
in the floarboard areas and ignited. This ignitible liguid was sither ignited by somecne with
an opan flame, sum as a match or lighter. Ignition also could have occurmed from the fire
buming In the: engine campartment Two saparate positions of ofgin wera identified.

Tha mechanical condltion of the vehicle was confined to tha analysis of the ransmissicn
fluid. The tranemlsslon would have been operating with a loss of power dus to the high
wesar metals that ware identified. It is unknown how water contamination occutred. The
cordition of the angine ia unknown.

ERB3-DES-LC-5699
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5401 Portune C©i
Indiacapa]l
Telaphcne: 31734

e |
Saptenber 12, 2000 |

Velicls Invedtigationg Hatioowi
Attni HMr. Steyve Hillar

P.0. Box 901149

Iodianapolis, IN §5290

|
AIT SPECINEN: 092000-001 I
Elient Spacjmen: VINOD=0915.3
Eanpla Bumbgri 1 of 2 '
Jate of Jpeacipen Poceipts 97201
Bats of Bapoxt: Septambax 23, | I
Apucisipn

carpar |

.

MT Dagcxipkiog: Conalol
i ] || 1
Annlysiy Porfiprmed: GCasa Chr l

1. Henat
2. Adac

Asaults of Aoalvgie: '

1. CC/HE <~ Baadspace
Nagqative I

The spacimen wan
distillate with a l
Blailax o charce

!!!M!E

~ .
Thig shail! conclude the scope of the examination tha
pictorial illustrations. If you have any questions, ortcan =
othar matter, please fesl frae to contact me.

Sincerely.
VEHICLE INVESTIGATIONS HAﬂDH‘WIDE INC.

“

f

Herbert T. MRler, Sr,, S.CF.l, C.FL.,CP.lLlL.CEP.C.
Senior Investigator

Cariifled Forensic Locksmith

Stata Certified Fars Investigator

Certifled Evidenca Photographar

Aasociated Lockamiths of America
National Fire Protaction Assoclation
National Pulica Foransic Videographers
National Assoclation of Ceriified Investigat
Evidence Photlographers Intamations! Cov
Intematlanal Assaciation of Invastigative L

Membar,

HTM/rim

Enclozuras



Vahicla Invastigationa Hlti.ﬂnﬂiﬂ.l, ine.

Saptaniar 21, 2000
Page 2

Coge lyajon:
Apecinan 052000-D01 was faund poaitive for charceal
Lighter fluid,

K T A. Evauna, Bb.O.
. Dirastey of Clinical and Forangic Oparations

==~ EfT OF RERORLTT"T




AIT Laboratczlas
80l rortige Circis, S5., Sujrs ©
Indianapolis, Indiapa 46241
Talophope: 317-243-38%4 Fax: 317-243-278)

Saptagbar 232, 2000

¥ahicla Invastigatioos Retionwide, Inc.

Attnt Mr. Staws Hillar -
F.0. Box 90109

indiapapclie, IN 45290

AIT AFECIMEN: 092000-002

clisst Specissg: VINOO-C915.2

Samnles Numbar: 2 of 2

mu_w- 9f2a/no

w- Septepbar 12, 2000

Apsoinen

. cliant Dapcriptign' Carpat & dehrls frop driver'a salde
AIT Desaxiptioni Conaimtent with Clisnt Demcriptiaon
Anplysis Baqugsted: Accalerants
,  Amalyais Parforwed) Gas Chromatograpby/Mass SpectraRetry

1, Haakad HasdAspaow
3. pdeorpticn Eluticn

Repulis of Asalysis:
1. w®uc/Ms - Huadepacoss:
Fagrative

2. @C/H3 - Adsorpeion Blutlon
Tha sapacimen sas found to contain a medivm petrolwdas
distillate with a chrosatographic patcoern
gimilar to charecal lighter fluid.




‘Vahisls Investigutione Natlonowide, Inc.
daptachar 21, 2000
Fage 2

Sonclusion:
Spmoinan 092000-082 was found positliws for charsdoal
lightar fluid,

. "Mlchasl A. Evana, Ph.D. =
Divactor af Clinical and Forsneic Opscatians

7T BND OF ABRORT




Right eide of te vehicle, indicating bumn pattern extending from the engine compariment

toward the rear.

M—Lo'm
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Interin-rﬂﬂwvahich through the driver's side door, indicatfng madmmm and buming
to tha kick panel.

CANS-DES-LO-3T02

MIA



VINOO-0015.2

Dash area, facing the left side.




10.  Drivers side door, Indicating the windaw was dawn during the prograssion of tha fira.

ERp-SES-LC-TTOA
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Front seat ares, facing the loft side.
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13.  Passenger alde fionrboard area, after debris remaval,

a oam -n .-
-

44, Closa up of the punn'gér'slde fioarboard area, indicating where the dabris aample was

Eone-Ban-LC-BT08




15,

16.

o .-... . .-_.. l -
Ditver's aide floorboard area, debris and sampla remaved,

.:'la,.zﬂ o E e L] -’:R".r"“.a:"- ket

Clnsa up nf tha dmsz side ﬂm;ﬁﬁmﬂ area, inn:lu:aﬂng whem H'IE samplu wad amacted

EARE-0BA-) C-ATY7
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17.  Engiie car : "'faff“"*ﬁ'ﬁdghtéide.

18.  Engne compariment, facing the left side,

FA Y]




18.

- 1 -
Engine compartment, fadng the rear.

e . '-"A‘f,l " vﬁ*r i k '
Chsaupufttmlaﬂndnnihaanglm Imﬂcamgﬂmvalvémrﬁmremmad aiung
with other ight matals.

EReS-80s-LC-5708
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21, it ¢
fight matals.

o3e Up
with ather

mn-u-d;dwng

22, Rearof ﬂta-mglne, ingicating tha locatlon of the fusl knes,




P . -

23.  Ciose up, same argq, indicating the oxidation an the cowl esused by the fuel from the fuel

line.

- .-._-"'_-1--]".__- -

24, Close upuf!rmfljul fine at the cowl, Indicating
the cowl.

—

the line that wais cut, with a?ﬁﬁﬁ}f pattern on

ERG=-p8-1 C-3711




The remains ofthe shotgun Mmmdﬁunmapawmpummﬁiﬁh tha driver's
side Hloorbosnd. .

ERpE-005-LC-0712
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=arm Bureau Insurance

FARM SCACAL) LTIFA INCHRANCE CORIWNT 4 I0F0 BISLPAMCE CTMPANY
EANTAT Kt ELATEALT LAFE MSURAMES MY § M TINAICEY SrLASAICE ADENC Y

Topaka Distict Cizims Dept. » 1137 5. W, Winding Ad. = RO, Bax 4383 « Topoka, Nanaas 85604 » (785) 2730004
Fax: {785) 2739623 %

.API'MU, 1593 | | | wﬁ'

ATTN: JESSIE HOLLINGSWORTH _ -'
PARKLANE TOWERS WEST, STE 400

THREE PARKLANE BLVD

DEARBORN M1 48125

RE : Inmumed :
Claim #
DiLoss : 92-03-939

I sm writing to you in reqponse to your Jetter of 03-05-98. We will ixy to pmﬂd.o]u.l'mﬂﬂhn
requested information in your commespondence.

This incident oecurred on 02-03-98 at cur insureds reeidence N :

the vehicle be began to emell something burning. He stopped the vehicla and found that & fire had
‘started in the engine compariment of thia vehicle. While trying to open the haod of the truck he
then saw the fire had spread into the dash of the intericr compartment. Portemately be wns by n
nearty water sourcs, 5o throwitlg water i the inberior compartment and
extinguished the fire. Had who i ald, not responded in the manner he did,
mare than likely the eatire have Their residence is Incatad in & niesl grem.
'I'hcﬂredepuhnmtm:ﬁdmapmdh:thuﬁmm

Our imsured i vho resides at the ahave stated residence. He iffJJJ] years of ngs
and muried is a retired Sumerfrancher, To oor Imowledge he
received oo medical trestment for agy Imjuries he may have received from this mcdent.

The vohicle in question is a 1996 Ford F150 4x4 piclup bearing ID# 1FTEF 14NOTIJ The
vehicle had approximetely 13,000 miled on it

Enﬂmudwiﬂlthiﬂmuildamntaﬁmtumppn:nmnlm ‘Theso inchde our expert roport
from Technical Porensic Services, phatans, services reconds of the vehicle & estimate of damages
aﬂwwﬁuﬂmm




Our expert has the fusl rail crassover haga in hig poaseassion in Libarty, Miasouri. The vekicls is
Incated at the Topeka Storage Pool in Topeks, Kansas,

This vehicle was determined to be unrepeirable dus to the damags it sustsined from the fire,
Therefiore a settlemaat waa neached with o ineured on the carrent market vahse of his vehicls as
a total loas. According to the inmined, he purchaad thia vehicls as s hew vehicle from John North
Foed i Empocia, Kanses.

Wo are again offering you an ingpection of this veticle and the defective part in queation by any of
yaour peaple or ecperts. We however dao not wish to refinguish posssasion of any svidesncs thet
‘would be part of our investigatinn. If you wish 1o inspect thase items please contect me so that
Appoiniments may be made at everynne’s convenience.

We have not yet umed thic over to our atiomay’s to mirmes this matter, in bopes thet this can be
conclded withoust sither ons of us incurring attomey fee cost. If however we cmot reach an
agreemeot on this matter we will be farced to pursac this through lifigaticn.

If you have any questions on any of this infommation plesse do not hesitats fo contact us.

o - Mester File - Steven A Fiaher, RCM
JRH:pm




tfs | Technical Forensic Services

TFS Case #978
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tfs

Technical Forensic Services L.L.C.

TFS Casa
Clamm

Farm Bureau Mutial Chims
PO Hox 268
Emporda, Kansas 65301

Atin: Joa Hadicke

We have compiated tha Component filurs analysis RE: d_
COMPONENT FAILURE ANALYSIS

118018 NE 1151h Stresal
Liberty, MG 04008
Office - $16-781-5302
Fax - 218-T92-4057

February 23, 1998

DOL. 2-3-54
VIM #1FTEF]
1886 F
Insured:

desies SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

After examination of the vahicla, wa find that the fira bagan In the engine comparmant
at the tap and front of the engine . Wa alsa find that the fire was & resuit of a fallad

plastic fual rafl l:rmrhnau.

The vahicle was inspected on 2-17-88 at John Narth

Foed in Emporia, Kansas.

Tha initlal inapection revealed that the fire had
began in the engina compariment and migreted into
" the passenger compartment

TFE Casc #1573
Chadm, #98-2514

ERdS-pDS-LC-5TLE



The entry of the fire into the passenger
compartment was though the heater/fevaporatar
hola In the right side of the flirewsall. {armow)

The damage/bum patterns on the engine alao
indicate the fowesst, hotbest point of the of the flre
was under this hood damags. [right and below

Meltedpuddied aluminum was found in thiz srea
ingficating temperatures between 1150° F and
150F F. These high lemperalures indicate a fue
fire rather than an origin in the electrical system.

Crix [ ERDS- 0081 (5717




. TF3 Case #8973

Clalm

Yahkla averview

e =




Yahicle overview




Engine avaniew

TF3 Casa #5974




TFS Caza 378

Engine averview




ClLAIM PHOTO TRANSMITTAL

wevrco — o700 <

Prolo#]  Daole 2105448 by Jos Hodicke —
Description: insJred’s 1994 forg FI150 XLT s Fickug '

Pholo #
Dasaiplion $oma as &
ERa3-0es-1C-5722




CLAIM PHOTS TRANSMITTAL

v - v oo

Photo #3 __ Date 2/05/98 By gg Hodicke

Description: jome as 1

Frota £ 4
Description Some o1 #1




CLAIM PHOTO TRANSMITTAL

Phala £5 Cole 2/05/88 Oy Jloe Hodioke
Dascription: Some g5 #1

Phola # &
Dascriplion Sama ae #1 - Ipkedor of plekup, loken o the right scle




CLAIM FHOTO TRANSMITTAL

e o2/052c: v A

Phota #7__ Data 2/05/98 By doo Hodicke

Description: Some o« f& :

Fhalo # 5§
Descriplion Same o #! - Inferler of gickug ighen fm lef dde




CLAIM PHOTO TRANSMITTAL

wsvve: S x|

Photo #3_ Date 2/03/98 | Py: Joo Hodighe
‘Description: Sqme oc 8

Pholo & 1D )
Description 3eme gz kS
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PATRICK, CURRY(}S
CURRY & WTC{K % SOAHAC LS AR il RE
5537 N, PERRHINGI%L

} SUTTE A-1 PAMELA EDWARDS .

CA 95207
209.473-03 DEPUTY

Attoeney for Plairtiff THIS CASE HAS BEEN ASSIGNED TO
.. 1.7 PETER SAIERS IN DEFARTMENT 13
. FOR ALL PURPOSES, INCLUDING TRIAL

SUFERIOR, COURT OF THE STATE OF CALTFORNIA
CONTY OF SAN JQA
Case Mo, 0¥ ﬁg 14
COMELAINT FO 1

OF EXPRESE WARRANTY
vi AND VIOLATION
OF CONSUMER
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, WARBANTY ACT
DOES 1-10, INCLUSIVE [CC §1794. CC §1793]
Diefopdapts,

Plaintiff allegcs:

1.Plaintiff, | NN < ws individoal and is now, and at all timee mentioned in this
compieint was, aresident of San Joaquin Coundy, Cakifornia

2. Delendants, Foed Motor Company, ("Defendents corporation™ is now, and at all imes
teefitioned in this complaint weye, 3 corporation doing business under the lava of the Stae of
Califoraia.

3. At gll timea mentioned in this complaint, Defendents corpacation wat in the business of
memefachxing satomobiles.

4. Do May 7, 2001, plsittifF purchased a 2001 Fard F150 from 2 rotail seller 2 defined in
Civil Code section 1791(1): Manteca Facd ("retail sclicr”} located at Mantoca, Califormia, As
part of & written Jeass sgreement entered indo betveeen pleintiff aod the rotail seller, plaintiff
financad mmﬁﬁmm&ﬂtw-
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3. The wuck purchased by plaintff was menufactimed by Defendants corparation oo an
unknown date at its manufechering plant Deiendents corporation made an express warranty
which accompanied the track and wanented thot the trock would perform properly for a
period of 36 momths or 30,000.86 miles.

6. After plaintiff purchased the truck, plaintiff used the track for o short peried of time in
sccordance with the normal operation of the truck and did oot mishandle ar otherwise damage
the wruck. On or about Tuly 2001, plaintiff discovered that the truck failed to perform propesly,
| and since that time the track have failed to conform to the terms of the express waranty in
that the truck's transwission and engine malfunctioned and was rpaired by the local dealer.
§ (n adkdition, the air conditioncr and sats wore repaired. In August 2002, the track caught fire
and was severely damaged.

7. Pursuant o Civil Code section 1793.2(k), plaistiff deliversd the truck 1o fie Cudss-
Defendants corporation’s service apd repair faciligr(Mantcca Ford) within California.
Defendant inspezted said truck and was unable to detsrmine the cause of the fire. Defendant
has not been able 1 repair or unwilling and defendant’s local dealer is wmable o ropair the
truck.

8. Defendants corporation has commifted a willful violstion of the Seng-Beverly
Consumer Warranty Act ssd Tanner Consames Protection Act and has breached the cxpress
waarranty desceibed in this complalnt in that the defects in the fruck were not remedied after a
rensonable nuzaber of attempts to do so and the De fendants corporation refissed 1o replace the
tcuck or eimbuzse plainfiff as required under Civil Cods section 1793.2(d)],

l 9. Plainsiff jurtifiably revoksd acveptance of the track by atiupling to deliver the track
Maxteca Ford and contacting Defendant in which plaintiff demanded that Defendamts
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price paid, losx the amount divectly stiribatable o use by plaindEf

10. Plaintiff has incurred and will continue to incur damages and costs and cxperses,
including atiorney fees, as a result of Defendanty’s treach of express warranty &nd violation
of the Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act and Tanser Consumer Protection Act.

11, Plaintiff iy entitded to 3 civil peoalty agminst Dafendants corporation of two gmes the
smount of actual damsages for jts willfil violation of the Song-Beverly Consumer Warmnty
Act and Tanoer Consumer Pratection Act.

WHEREFORE, Pliinff demands judgment against Defevdantx corporation for the
following:

1. damages in the amount in amount to be proven at trial;

3. incidental and consequential damages, if ppeogriaie;

3. A civll peoalty of two ttmes the amount of actial demeges;

4, Costa ad exponsea of wit, including attarney fees according o proof; and

5. Any other end further redief the coart considers proper.

Dated /- 2 -03 .
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Action Datail 08/20/02 18:05:30

VIN:

Trmt:

iFTRXAL7LOIA Tear: 2001 Model: F-SERLIES

Cage: T59762R41 Day Fh:

Cwner Status: SUBSEQUENT WSD: 05/07/01 )
Hame : Hm Bh:

Symptom Desac: BACKFIRES ACCELERATION ALL ENGINE TEMF

Reamon Desc:
Dealer:
Tagua Type:
Comm Type:
Analyst:
Action Dake:
Origin Desc:
Action Desc:
Comments:

LEGAY, - ACCIDENT / PIRE
. MANTECA FORD-MERCURY, INC.

07 LEGAL IsBue S5tatus: 0 OFEH

PH FHONE Odometer Reading: 30000 MI
BEHILLIAM ROXANNAE WILLIAMS Document Number:

08/19/02 Action Data: Y Action Time: L4:18:47 EST

Us CONCERK CRIE BASE
ADVISE CUST INFORMATIOM WILL BE SENT TO CONSUMER AFFAIRS
CUSTOMER SAYS: =AIRFJST 17 2002 =THE VEH IS AT MY HOUSE NO
W =THERE WAS A BACKFIRE IN THE ENGINE WHENI Was ACCELLERA
TING AND THEN THE BMNCGINE CATGHT FIRE WHILE I WAS DRIVING -
THE WHOLE ENGINE WAS BURNT UP AND IT MADE A LOUD BOGM MDISE,
THE ENGINE IN THE VEH L[S NOT THE ORIGIONAL , IT WAS A REPLA
CEMENT HY FOHD DLR =I HAD TO PUT THE FIRE OUT WITH A NEIGHE

FlaHelp FZ=pddAction Fi=Previccion FS5=NextAction PH=ActiconDaka

FOaPrevCommants FlOsNextComments Fll=Msnu Fl2-=Raturn FLI-ESP
MORE COMMENTS AVAILAELE LPRELAJ

ERES-DES-LC-8731
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Action Detail fA/20/02 1B:05:313

VIN:

Hame :
Trmt:

Ovner Statcus: SUBSECUENT W3l
Hm Ph:

Symptom Desc: BACKFIRES ACCELERATION ALL ENGINE TEMP

IFTRA17L0L Year: 2001 Model: F-3ERIES

Case: 759762641 Day Fh:

Reason Deec: LEGAL - ACCIDENT / FIRE

Dazxler: MANTECA FORD-MERCURY, INHC.

Iasue Type: a7 LEGAL Igsue Status: O OFEN

Commn Type: FH FPHCNE Odometer Reading: 10000 MI
Analysak: RWILLIAM ROXANMA WILLIMME Document Number:

Aetion Date: 08/15/02 Action Data: Y Aerion Time: 14:18:47 ESJT

Origin Deac: U5 CONCERN CASE BASE
Action Desc: ADVISE CUST INFORMATION WILL BE SENT TO CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Comments:

Fl=Halp

CEMENT BY FORD DLE =I HAD TG POT THE FIRE OOT WITH A NEIGHE
OURS HOSE, AND SOMEONE CALLED THE FIRE AND POLICE =l FILED
A FIRF REPORT AND IT WGULD HBE COMPLETE IN A FEW DAYS =I WAS
DRIVING ON MAINE STREET -I HAVE NOT CALLE DTHE THSIIRANCE
=l DO NOT WANT TO FIK THE VEE, I WANT THE VEH BAUGHT BACK F
ROM FORD PER {UETOMER, DEALER SAYS: NONE CAC ADVISED:
F2=addAction Fi=Prevaction FhSaNextAction Fe=Actlonbata

FO9=PravComments Fl0=NextComments Fll=Menu Fl2aReturn F13=ESF
MORE COMMENT

S AVAILABLE LERELAI

EADS-B0-| 5742




SECHADMA

=

VIN:

Owmery Status:

Hame -
Trmt :

Symptom Desc:

Reason Deac:
Dealar:
Tasau= Type:
Comm Type:
Analyst :
Action Date:
Origin Desc:
Action Desc!
Commenea:

Fl=Help

FZ=AddActiaon

FS=pPravConments
MO HORE COMMENTS AVAILAELE

Action Detail 08F20/02 1B:05: 34

lF‘I‘HIl'JLI:Il_ Yaar: 2001 Modeal; F-SERIES
SUBSEQUENT WSO:
E— o1
Case: 799762641 Day Ph:

BACKFIRES ACCELERATION ALIL, BNGINE TEMP
LEGAL: - ACCIDENT / FIBE

- MANTECA FORD-MERCURY, INC.
a7 LEGAL Tasue Stakus:
PH EHONE Odometer Remading: 30000 MI
RWILLIAM ROMNANWA WILLIAMS Document Number:
08/1%/02 Actkicn Daka: ¥ Action Time: 14:18:47 EST

US CONCEEN CASE BASE

ADVISE CUST INFORMATION WILL BE SENT TO CONSUMER AFFAIRS

ROM FORD PER CUSTOMER, DEALER ZAYS: HONE CAC ADVISED:

- I WILL FORWARED THIS INFORMATION TO OUR CONSUMER AFFAIRS GR
OUF. SOMEBODY FROM CONSUMER AFFAIRS WILL CONTARCT YOO IN 2 B
USINESS DAYS, PLEASE MOTIFY YQUR TNSURANCE CARRIER AND REPQ
RT TEIS INCIDENT. INFERENCE CASE ID: 5349

FS=-Nexthction Fe=RActionData
FlZ2aReturn Fl13=ESF

FiaPravAickicn
Fli=Ne¥tCommants Fll=Manu
LERELAJ

EADS-08-LC-5733
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CURRY & WESTGATE
& Professhunsl Corporaticn
Atnmeyy = Law
Patrick Curry 5637 N. Pershing Avenue (2004730394
Darla Westgaic Suite A-1 - (RU9)PTTA 08 fix
Stuckton, Callfornls 99207 SRR L
E-M=il: patcurrv@earthlinluact

November 11, 2002 2 Y18 vzp3

Ford Motor Company
Customer Assistance Center
P.O. Box 6248

Dearboen, MI 48121

RE: LemonlLa
My Clieot MR
Date of purchage: 5-7-01
Mileage: 29000

Dear Ford:

This fetter is to inform you that this firm represcas I rcsardiog 2001 Ford F150 pickup
be purchaze fom Manteca Ford in Mantesa, California on 5-7-2001. Please note the following:

Within a few weeks, the engine and tranamissjon was mplaced by the dealee. The air conditionsr has
sxperienced problems and the sests were replaced. [n Augst 2002, the truck caught an firs was
severely damaged, The dealer ia at a loss. Ford gant an engmeer ta inspect the truck, but was unable 1o
determine the reasan for the firs. My client has telephoned Ford warranty and they refer back ta the
dealer and later denied the claim bafore the Dispute Settlement Board.

My client has attempted to resolve the problem with the local dealer, but they inform him that they do
not honor the Cemen Law and would not repisce his truek.

My client herehy demands satisfaction under the Song-Beverly Consumer Warmanty [Lemon Law)
Civil Code§ 1793.2 which states in part that the manufscturer shall either replace or reimbursa the
buyer under the expressed warranty, The warmanty is for theee years or 36000 miles.

Please contact this ofTice to s£t up the transaction requested above. Failure 1o do =0 by December &,
2002 will result in legal setion.
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PYRTEGH, ING.

Trusgvile. AL 25172 Fax (2085) 855-7024

COMPLETE FIRE AND GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS

PREVILEGED AND mm
REFORT NUMBER ONE
March 31, 2003

P D FOR: Nationwide Inswrance Company
4184 Colonnade Parkway
Suite 150
Bimmingham, Alabama 35243

ATTENTION; Rick Hebsor

s E—

YEBICLE DESCRIPTTON; 2001 Ford F-150 Supercrew

YEHICLE ID NUMBER:

DAY & DATE OF LOSS: Sunday, September 22, 2002

POLICY NUMBER:




ENCLOSU

1. Twenty-two mounted calor photographs
2. Unmouaied photographs and nepgafives

ASSIGNMENT:

This assignment wag received on December 4, 2002 from Mr. Rick
Hebson with specific ingéructions to conduct an origin and cause
examination. A cursory examinition was conducted on December 6,
2002 and 2 complete examination involving destrucfive testing was
conducted on March 12, 2003 at the facllities of SoarceOne in
Birmingham, Alabama, Mr. Rick Hebson was present during these
exsminations.

VEHICLE DESCRIFTION:

This is a brown 2001 Ford F-150 4X2 Supercrew. It is powered by a 4.6
liter V-8, single overhead cam, elecironically fuel injected gasoline
cogine witk an automalic tranymiwion, The date of manufacture is
June of 2000 and the odometer regizters 35,035 miles. The Alabama
license plate mds- aund expires in Jualy of 2003,

All directionzl references to the vehicle are g5 if one is seated in the
driver's seat

EXTERIOR EXAMINATION:

Dark smoke staining is present on the lower vight side of the windshield,
which is normally firc crazed. A slight radial pattern emanates from
the right rear edge of the kood and extends forwacd In a decreasing
maaner fownrd the front of the vehicle. A smaller and less severs
patieru is present gn the right froni feeder xbove the rear of the wheel
well opening. Melt damage to the plastic cowl vent iy more severe fo the
rear of the pattern on the hood and deercases to cither side. Paiterns of
burping indlcate this fire originated in the right rear of the engine
comparinent.




INTERIO ATI

Very light smoke staiming is present throughout that increases only
slightly éoward the right front base of the windsbield where light
melting is present on the upper dash cover, Close examination of the
floor under the right side of the dash revesled small areas of melted
plastic accnmulated on the carpet Patterns of burning indicate this fire
originated in the right rear of the engine compartment and spread
slightly into the intecior threugh normal openings in the cowl.

ENGINE COMPARTMENT EXAMINATION:

Damage to rubber and plastic components increases steadily toward the
right rear where extensive damage is present at the right side of the
cowl amd melttop of the alnmiswm hood support is apparent
immediately above this area. Close exsmination of the right side of the
engine revealed light mel¢t damage to fuel injectors and only light
damage to the fuel rail. Close examimation of battery cables revesled mo
evidence of an electrcal malfunciion. Patternz of burning indicate this
fire originated along the right frent of the cowl

ORIGIN AREA EXAMINATION:

Close examination indicates the only possible heat source to be the main
wiring harnegs attached ta the front of the cowl. There are no obvioas
slgus of arcing or shorting but several of the copper condnctors ave very
brittle and have small sections missing.

A large section of the burned harness was removed and will be retained
pending further instructions.

DETE 1 1] SE:

Origiu ares and causal hypotheses were formed using all factusl and
witness information and were tested against all known dsta. Using my
skills, knowiledge, educaticn, training and experience, I formed the
following hypotheais, which withstood all tests,

-__--".-F.‘-'.- =




In my opinion, this fire originated in the wiring harness along the front
of the cowl! ai the right rear of the engine compartment and was most
likely caused by an electrical msalfunction. T consider this fire to be
accidental iz nature,

The date of manwfacture and the mileage indicates this vehice is all
under mannfaciarer’s warranty,

At this time I have concluded all assigned investigation. Should yeu
desire further investigation or have amy questions, please do not hesitate
to cail.

1. Gary Coggins, CFI
Automuotive Division, Manager
Senior Investigator

Reviewed by:
Richard J. Keith, CFL, CFPO, CFEL CET
President
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Yehicle ID number
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Manufaciurer's data plate
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INSURED:

Burn patterns on hood and fender
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Burn patterns on rear of hood
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Melting of cowl vent
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Resar of interior
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Melting under right side of dash
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INSURED: NO.: 14 OF 22

Engine compartment
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Melting at right rear of hood
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Right side of engine
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Right side of cowl
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NO.: 20

Right side of cowl
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¥ire damage to wiring harness
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NATIONWIDE
INSURANCE

Matorpeiris B on vy raeks

o0 COLOWAADG PAFROWAY, SUITE 158
BEFRENG HAM, AL 35343 - 230

February 24, 2003
Centified Mail — Return Receipt Requested

Fard Mbtor Company

Office of General Counsel

Pasklane Towers West, Sufte 300 ““l]‘!. R 1 m
Three Parklane Bouleyand

Dearhom, MI 48126-2563

Ancolion: Shawn Morton

Re: Our Tnsuwed GG
Policy N
Diate oF Loga: 9222

Dear Mr. Normo:

Thia is to advise you that Natiowwide Insurance Company has completed an inital investigation
. hiﬂﬁngﬁ:ﬁulhwidgm:

Year 2001
Make: Fard
Madal: F-150 Pickup

VIN: 1mwumr11ﬂ-

Our preliminary imvestigation indicatws G abave vehicle wes travelling down a road when it
canght fire. The vehicle had eea to the dealer Baes times for service. This lstter is to place yom
on notice of Matiomwide"s mubrogation claim should the cause of the fire he datermined vy be Fard
Mator Coopany's teapomibility.

‘This |attee will confirm Mationwids Inunance’s inteat to pacfarm an (rigin and Caose
Examination an the subject vehicle. While we do not indend #o intentionally caise any damage to
the wehicle during our cxaminatioa, there is the poleatial for damage jest through handling. 1
would like to extend ihe opparhumity to Fard Motor Company ko have their represontative present
10 parcticipats in the cxaminarion,

On March 12%, 2003, we will be cooducting our destmotive examination of the mubject vehicle,

Shuuﬂhmmummmﬁmmmmaﬂ, please contaot ree within ten (10)
days 3o that 2 seuteally comvenient dat= sod time can be srranged. Bogandless, this examinstion
wrill talee place within thirey (30) days. T wou £ail to attend they examination, please be advised

that Ford Motor Company will waive all possible apoliation chaiins with regard to MNatiomeide

humudmmwmufﬂ:whﬂ:.

A THOMVADE MLITINL INSURANCE COMPARY
OATICIONTCHS MUTTLOAS. FIFE MHSUAWMNGE COMPART
WATIONWEDE LR INSLFLINCS COLIPANY
MATIONWIOE BENEFAL MLIFUMOE DOUIFAN Y

. HATIONMIDE FROPERTY AMD CASLMNG TY BIRSUAINCS COMPANT
MO IS CIN USRS k)

EADS-B0s-1 c-aT8n




Dur Excemimation iy scheduled to taks place on the Haltes® vebicle at dw following date, ime

and [ocation:
Date: March 125 2003
Thnea: 0900 hes CST
Location: Source One
6750 Highway 78 Ezat
Birmingham, Afabama 35210

Shonald yoo bave any qeactioos: megacding thie matisr, pleats contact me at {305) 444-9218,
Vexy troly yoers,

LR "Rick" Hcbaon
Special Investigator
Meticnwide [nsimance Company







STATE CFNORTHCAROLINA | '~  IN'THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
oy)  SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
GASTON COUNTY G e te Fale 01 CVS

L o ik Ga.

L

Plaintiff’

COMPLAINT

FORD MOTDR COMPANY, amd
HAYGOOD LINCOLN-MERCURY, TNC,,

Defendanta

The Plainitff, complaining of the Defendants, alleges and says-

L The plaiorics, N (:ocinatee:
referred to as °Stats Farm™), is a company organized vnder the laws of another state, lewiully
. doing business in Gastonia, Gaston County, Narth Carolina.

2 Tha Defendant, Fond Motor Company (beretnafter vefiermed oo as “Ford™'), is 2
corporation duly organizad in the state of Delawane and ia licensed to do business in North
Caroline, and regulardy does substantial husiness in Nocth Carcfina,

k} The Defendant, Haygood Lincoln-Mercury, Inc. (hereinafier “Haygood™) is, upon
information and belief, a corporation crganized and existing under the laws of Narth Carofina
with ita principel place of business in tha County of Gaston, State of North Carolina.

4 At all times relevant heceto, State Farm provided inzurance covernge to
I -1 purauant to such contract, 18 subrogated to all the rights and interssty
IR o cain+ the Defoodants in this achon.

i Ford designed and manufictured & cottain 1998 Liocoln Navigator bearing the

Vehicle Idantification number SLMPU2L AW (hercinafter referred to as “vehicle™),
which forma the basis of the ¢laims made harein.

G, Prior to October 15, 1999, Ford sold the vehicle 1t issie to the Co-Defendant,
Haygood. ’ .

7. During the pesiod of time in which Hryjood owned the vehicle, Haygood as
gwner, had a duty to maintais the velicle in good working condition and to comect any

. Mﬂ-ﬁ_'ﬂ?




I LA ..

mmnnaﬂyﬂmummnﬁﬂmmd&tofwhchuﬂﬂeﬁndﬂﬂqmwmdmmﬂ
should have known exdsted. . Fa

] In of 1998, the Defendant Haypood ra-sold the velicle to the Plaintiff's
m&mmm ideration, and the vehicle was
mjﬂmdmdaﬂmﬁﬂumﬂnaﬁm?hmwm

9. On or about the 15 day of October, 1999, the vehicle was being aperated by the
Plaintiff’s insured in Lowell, Narth Ceralina when the *check engine
Bght™ became Tluminated, and the vehicle suddealy lost power. Thereafier, the angine
compartment caught fire and burned,

10, Asa resuht ofthe aforementioned Gine, the vehicle waa declared a total loss, and

punuumtoﬁtalﬁFumammmmmm_EmFmpuddmm
in excess of $10,000.00,

1. Theafbrementioned fire and resulting total 1oas of the Flaintiff's insured"s vehicle
waa due to 2 failure andfor defiect in the wehicke fuel line.

" NEGLIGENCE OF FORD MOTOR COMPANY

12. mwmwmmmwlw 11 apif
fully et forth herem.

13. ﬂuﬂﬁfandthmd,ummlﬁm“dﬂuuﬂhvﬁmhhdadutytu

design, manufacoura, and 38l a peaduct that was hot unreasonably dangnous or defoctive and/or
had a duty tnmmqfdmynnuddafuﬂnfwhldaﬂldﬂa&mlmFmdmhd or koew or

should have known easted through the exercise of reasonable care.

14, Thvnﬁdu‘sdﬁuﬁiuﬂudaﬁmaﬂthumulﬁngﬂmwﬁnmﬂmmﬂm
of Ford, as well a3 the negligence of unidentifted agents and employesa of Ford.

15.  Ford bresched the afivasmentioned duties and was negfigent in the following
respects:; .
{a) Itﬁﬂadtnnpmuinnmmmhhmdwnrkmmﬁhminmy;dm.
of the fusd syste foand in the vehicls it question:
() It placed in the channeh of trade, a prodiict which it knew-or in the

exercise of reanonahie care should have known to be in a dengerous
mndinnnwiﬂnuudmtmamhhmmubhm - .

() Itﬁﬂdmwmﬂuw:mmdufmmm and




e R et ma e rerae™ T bl ame o

{d)  Such ather acts andlar omissions constihnting carelessnesa, negligence and
reckless disrogard as may be ascentained underﬁlmvmjrpmwdutﬂglhe
undertakan in accordance with the Narth Carolina Rules of Civil
Provedure.

16.  The Pleinfiff"s insered wasl in bo way contribtorily negligent with rexpect to the
fire which gives rise to this lawsuit nor did Plaintif"s imyured know nor should PlaintiF s insured
bave known of the inherently dangerous propansities of the vehicle.

17 Asaresuit of the aforementionad negligence of the Defendant Ford, Plaintiff has
nuifered damages which were proximately cazsed by the negligence of Defendant Ford, in excess
of $10,000.00. )

LIGENCE OF HAY Fi -

18 mwmwmﬁmrwuwnmf

" fully set forth heretn

19, The Defendant Haygood had & duty as owner of the vehicle to maintain the vehicke
tluring its perind of ownership in a ressonably safs condition, a duty to preveat ths vehicls from
becaming reasonsbly unsafe, mxdor a duty to correct the unreasonably dangerous condition of
which =xid Dafendast created or knew of should bave known existed upon ressomable inspection.

20.  The Defemndant Haygaod also had n duty es selier of aaid vehicle to disclose ta the
Plaintiff’s fasured the existence of all dangerous coaditions or defects or which said Defendant
created or which said Defendant knew or should have known by reasorable inspection existad.

21.  The vehicle’s defective fisel syytemn and the resulting fire was dus to the negligance
of Haygood, as well 2 the neghgence of umdentified agents and employess of Hyygood.

22.  Haygood breached the aforementioned dufies and was negligent ia the Following
respects:

(2) It failed to propedy and adequately inspect the vebicle to asure it was not
unreasonably dangerous or defective for ita normal and intended use;

) It filed to propedy and adequately mainfain and service the vehicle during :
its perind of ownership and also during service repairs after the purchase by
ﬂlaﬁunnﬁ':m:d,mumpmutthvdndaﬂmhmm
urreasondbly dasgerour and defective;

{(c) Itﬁlledtnmﬂwmanﬂsmﬂufkmwdmﬁwamand

(4} Mmhnmnnﬂmmmmm:mmmd
recklcas disregard as may be ascertained inder discovery procedures to be

EANS-BO%-| C-TED




undertaken in accardance with the North Caroling Rides of Civil
23. Thnﬂdnﬁﬁ'nhmundwinnumnmﬂihﬂuﬁlyméﬁgﬁnwithmpnﬁﬁﬂw
fire which gives rise to this lswsuit nor did Plaintifi"s insured know nor should Plaintiffs inwred
Bave known of the inherently dangerons propensities of the vehicle.
24,  Asarewuh of the aforementioned negligence of the Defendant Haygood, Plaintiff

has suffered darmagey which were proximately caused by the negligence of Defeadant Haygood, in
excess of $10,000.00.

25.  The Plaintiff mcorporates by referance the foregoing Paragraphs 1 through 24 s if
. fully set forth hevein

25 At all i relevant haceto, the Plaintiff was 2 *buyer”, Ford and Haygood wers a
*mamfacturar”, “sellar” and “mecchant™ within the moaning of the Uniform Commercial Cade
and the North Carolina General Statutea. )

27.  The Defendants, Ford and Haygood, expressty and impliedly wamrantad and
represented in law and im fact that the vehicle was in proper and s comfition, and the Plamaft's

insurad without vy knowdedgs to the conteary relied wpon said warranty when it purchased the
veluc.leﬁrgnodmduhubhmdm

23.  Said vehicle was not in proper condition, of merchantable quality nor reasonably it
for the particular purpose the vehicle was intaaded, but was, inatead, in a dangerous and defective
condition, unswitable aa it had an ungafe, dangeeous asd doﬁcﬁwﬂnlmtamaudwma
defective and dangerous condition on and prior to its sale

29.  Defendanta Ford and Haypood, breached their exqwress and mmplied warranties,
including but sot limited to merchantability and fitnees for a particular purpose, by piacing in the
channcla of tradn a product which they knew ar in the exenmse of due care should hawe Inown 10
be in a dangerous condition when used in a reasonable foresccable manacr and an mch ia Gable for
breach of said warranties. .

30, Az result of breach of said vearrentics, the Plaintiff hes suffered damages in
excess of $10,000.00,

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays for refief 2 follows:

1. Thatit have and recover from tha Defandant Ford an amaunt in axcaes of
£10,000.00, E




KMISTEN SMITH, being first duly sworn, deposcs and seys that she is an agéa of
the Plaintiff in the above-cotitled action; that she has read the Comnplaint and knows tha contents
thereof ta be brue, except as ta the marters and things therein set forth ypon information and
belicf, and as to those matters and things be belimves them true.

KRE SMITHE for STATE FARM

AL ATTOMORBILE INSTTRANCE
COMPANY




State Farm Insurance Companies

Ilﬂllltt

April 11, 2000
Chorlette Sarvkee Carter
3935 Albemarie o
Charlotte, North Carclatd 2820F
Phane: 704 8834100

Ma. Jennifar Savage

Ford Motor Comparny

3 Parklane BLVD

Parklane Towerzs W STE 400
Dearborn MI 4H126-25&6D

Fe: Inaured:
Date of Loga: October 15, 19%9
Claim Number: 33-0155-677

Dear Mo, Savage:

In your correspondence dated January 2, 2000, you indlicated you
would advise ua in approximately 30 to 60 daye your company's
positicon on our subroqgation claim. A8 of the writing of thia
lecter, we have not heard from your company regardimky thelr
decizion. Please advise ua at your sarliest convenience soc that
wa can make a declaion on how to proceed in the handling of our
claim.

We look forward bto hearing from yow in the very near future,
Please contack me at Ehe aumber below,

8i

nith
CLATM /SPECIALIST
8PEC INVESTIGATIVE DNIT

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTCMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY
FHONE [704) 5&3-4159

¥S5/028 /0411010

HOME DFFICE: HLODMINGTON, JLLINOIS 41710-0001







SFCHADMA + Acticn Detail 05/1&6/08 15:065:45

(ST 2 ’

VIN: sovEzaLOwL Il Year: 1398  Model: WAVIGATOR
Neme e

Vi Cape: 1397271488

Eymptom Desc:
Remspon Dezc: LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND

Daaler:

Iszue Tyoe; g7 LEGAL Tpsua StAtus: E ACKNOWLEDG
Conm Type: ML, MATL Odometey Reading: l1 M
Analyst: 9561TP THELMA PERRY Document Number:

Action Date: 0O5/28/08 Action Data; ¥

Actlon Time: 11:02:07 E&ST
Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION EBREVENTION
Action Desc: OPEN LEGAL JONTACT - ATTORMEY DEMAND
Comments: T APTORNEY LETTER RECEIVED: 5/26/9B*~*
ATTORNEY WRITRES:
- WHILE DRIVING THE VEHICLE BEOAN SMOEIMG UNEXPECTEDRLY. THE
CUSTOMER FULLED INMTO A NEARBY MOPIL STATION. THE VEHICLE
THEN CAUSHT FIRE AMND A STATION ATTENOAMNT PUT THE FIRE COUT
WITH A FIRE EXTINGUISHER. THE VEEICLE HAS REEN TOWED TO

Fl=HEelp F2=ActionbDaca Fa=Prevhction FS=Nexpicticon
Fo=PrevCorments ¥li=Nextlommente Fll=Manl Fl2eRaturn
MBORE COMMENTES AVAILABLE OEDBIGE

:;;;;;.

BT T

vt i oo
oWt L - -

AT e

s



EPCHADMA - : Actclon Datmil . 05/16/98 15:06:56
="y

VIN: SLMPUZSLOWRM Year: 1958 Model: NAVIGATOR

Hamne :

VLC: Caga: 13972714K8§

Synptom Daac:
Reagon Deac: LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND

Dealar:

Isgua Type; o7 LEGAT, Iague Status: E ACEMOWT.ENG
Cormn Tye: ML MAIL Odemetar Reading: 1 M
AriaTrmt: O561TE THELMA PERRY Document Mumbar:

Acotion Date: 05/28/98 Actiorn Data: ¥

Actieon Time: 11:02:07 =T

Origin Degc¢: CONSIMER AFFATRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Action Demc: OPEN LEGAL CONTACT - ATTOENEY DEMAND

Commants : WITH A FIRE EXTINGUTSEER. THE VEHICLE HAS BEEN TOWED TO
STAR L-M BUT WAS PURCHASED AT BEACH L-M.
*

LPA ACRMCMLEDGED RECEIPT OF THE LETTER BY PHOME
]

Fl=Help F2=AcsticnData Fd=PrevAction FS=Nextaction
Fi=PravComments Fl(oNextCommants Fll=Manu Fli=Raturn
N0 HMORE COMMENTSE AVATLABNLE OGHhR236

TE T

it el

TSI ae
P



SFCHILNA . Impues Datail . 09/1&/08 165:06:24

[ 1 =]

YIN: EIHPUEELO_ Yaar: 1958 Model : NAVIGATOR
Name ;

VIO Cage: 13572714838

Symptom:

Raagon: LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND

Dealer: 354091 STAR LINCOLN-MERCURY SALES INC

Insue THYpe: o7 LEGAL CAN Court: Legal Issue Type:
Inpus Statum: K ACKHOWLEDG (AN Award: HMORSIT Contmct: N

A ACTION Actlion Action
C DATFE Origin Description
05728798 CALGL OPEN LEGAL CONTACT - ATTORNEY DEMAND
Q06/04/%08 CALGL EEBEQUEST FOR VEHICLE INSPECTION- DETERMINE LIABILITY
07/08/98 CALGL RECEIVE VEHICLE INSPECTION BACE
07716798 CALGL REDIRECT TO DGC - IMJURY
07/1&8/938 CALGL UPDATE/ADDCD CASE
0B/25 7980 CALGL REOPEN CASE- OTHER
Fl=Halp Fi=addartion Fd=aArtiopDetail F5=DealerInfo
B i=Dbrav FE=Next Fo=i? awMORSTT Fll=Manu FlZ=Raturn
HORE RECORDE AVAILARLE OGDE296

o=z
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SECHATMA - Action Detail . 09/16/98 16:07:06
[ )

VIN: Year: 1998 Hodel: NAVIGATOR

Mams :

VLC: Caom: 1397271448

Bymptom Desc:
Reazcn Desc: LEGAL - OTHER ATTORMEY DEMAND

Dealer:

IgAue Typa: a7 LEGAL Iaue Status: K ACHNCWLEDG
Comm Type: ML MAIL Odometer Reading: 1l mMmI
Analyst: a5&1TP THELMA PERERY Documant Numbar:

heotleon Data: OB/D4/5B Action Data: ¥

Acticn Time: lg:47:44 EST

Origin Deac: CONSUMER AFFATRE - LITIGATION PREVEMTION

Action Demc: REQUEST FOER VEMICLE IMSPECTION- DETERMINE LIABILITY

Commentu: *+] DA CONNENTS**
TEE ATTY WAS COMTACTED &/31/98 AND ADVISED AN EAA INSPECTOR
WILL EE FORWARDED TO THE DEALERSHIF T DETERMINE THEE CAUSE
OF THE FIRE. HE WILL BE RECONTACTED OMCE THE INESPECTION
RESOLTS ARE Fﬂm
L ]

Fil=Help F2=ActionData Fi=Praviotion FS=NextAction
HFonPravCommanis FlO=Next{ommenta Fll=Henn Fli=Returmn
MOAE COMMENTE AVAILARLE OFCEZ20E

Ll



. . P — - .

SPUHADMA Aption DatAil - 09/16/98 15:07:21 -

VIN: ; 1998 Model: MAVIGATOR )
[l -
VIO Caga: 129727148B

E-'ym:':tnm Dageo:
Rezpon Dasc: LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND

Dealer:

Isgus Typm: ai LEGZAL Igaur Status: E ACKNMCWLEDRG
Cotml Type: ML MRIL Odometer Reading: 1 MI
anslyat: 9561TFE THRELMZ PERRY Document Number

Actiom Date: O05704/98 Action Data: Y

Actlon Tima: 16:47:44 EST
Origin Dmzc: COMSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATICN PREVENTICH
Action Deaz;: REQUEST FOR VEAICLE INIPECTICON- DETERMIME LIMABILITY
Cormmento: *
CURREMTLY AWAITING THE EAA INSPECTION REPORT

Fl=Helpn Fi=ActionData FiwPravhiction FPh=Nexthction

FS=FPrevComments FllaNaxtComments Fll=M=snu FlZ=Return
B0 HONE COMARNTS AVATILARLE QG0DB23946



SFCHADME . Acticn Dmtmil - 09/16/98 15:07:31
F - — T

VIN: S1MP{12RL Yemar: 1958 HModel: NAVIGATOR

Name:

VI, Cane: 139727148%

Syvrptom Deec:
Rearon Dege: LEGAL - QTHER ATTMENEY DEMAND

Daalar:

Iaaue Type: a7 LEGAT Igsua 3tatus: ¥  ACEWMOWLEDE
Comm Type: ML MAIL Odemeter Reading: 1 Mo
Analyet: 4551TP THELMA PERRY Documenkt MNumbar:

Actlon Date: 07/08/98 Zotion Data: ¥

Aotlon Tima: 16:02:37 EST

Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFATIRS - LITIGATYION PREVENTION

Actlen Desc: RECEIVE VEEICLE INSPECTICN BACE

Commen it LPA RECEIVED THE INSPECTION REPURT. THE PROBABLE CAUSE OF
THE FIHRE WAS A FUREL LEARE, LPa DISCUSSED THE CUSTOMER'S
COMPLATNT WITH THE TL LBLACK WHO STATED WE SHOULD RREPLACE
THE CUSTOMER'S VEEICLE. STNCE THE CUDSTOMER IZ2 IN A LEASE
VEHICLE WE SHOULD CONSIDER A SUEBSTITOTION OF CDI.LHTERKE-.

Fl=Help F2=ActicnData Fd=PrevAction FS=NexthAction
Fi=pPreyComments FlOmMextCormmeani-s Fll=Menu Fl2=Raturn
N0 MOAE COMMENTS AVALLARLE OGDRZ9A

oLt
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BFCHADMM . Action Detall . 08716798 15:07:51
— =23

vIN: ’ MBS B T (e Year: 1998 Model: MAVIGATOR

Hamss ;

VLC: Caze: 1297271488

Symptom Desc:

Ramppon Desc!
Dealar:
Izsues Type:
Coom Type:
Anplyat:
Action Data:
Actlon Tdnac:
Origin Dmac:
Action Depc:
Comments :

Fl=Help

LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND
354091 STAR LINCOLN-MERCURY BALES INC

a7 LEGAL Ipaua Statun: E ACEKMOWLED3
ML MATL Cdotetar Reading: 1 MI
QL51TPE THELMA PERRY Docvmant Mumber:

07715758 Actlion Data: )

15:34:41 EST

CONSUMER AFFATRS -~ LITIGATION PREVENTION

REDIRECT T OGC - INJURY

LPa RECEIVED A LETTER FROM TEE ATTY. THE LETTEE INDICATES

THE CUSTOMER IS SEEEING TO TERMINATE KIS LEASE, 2 LEASFE

CAR PAYMENTS, RENTAL REIMBURSENENT AND RETMBURSEMENT FOR

MEDICAL EXPENSES AS A RESULT OF SMOXE INHALATYION. LEA

CONSULTED WITH TL (LBLACE) WHO INDICATED THAT SINCE THERE Wh

S AN INJURY INVCLVED THE FILE SHOULD BE FORWARDED OVER TO
Fi=mArtionData Fd=Previction FE=Nexthction

Fi=PrayCorments FlleNextCommante Fll=Menu FlZ=Raturn
MCRE COMMENTS AVAITARYE QCDR2AA

AT LT -

e L g



BPCHADMA Action Datail D9/1lE6/98 15:08:03

==

YIm: Ymar: 1558 IModal: NAVIGATOR '
M :

Ut Case; 1397271448

Symptom Dego:
Resson Desgc: LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND

Deslay : 364051 STAR LINCOLN-MERCURY SALES INC

Tpaus Type: a7 LEGATL Issua Stabus;: E ACEMOWLEDG
Comm Type : ML MAIL Odomater Raadling: 1 ur
Anmlyet:: 8581TP THELMA PERRY Document Mumbar:

Action Data: 07/16/98 Action Data: N

Action Time: 16§:34:41 EST

Origin Desc: CCONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION FREVENTION

Action Daes¢: REDIRECT TO 0GC - INJURY

Cottmenta 8 AN TNJURY INVOLVED THE FILE SHOULD BE FORWARDED OVER TO
0GC FOR FURTHER HANDLING. LEA FORWARDED A PROFS NOTE TO
SKIP EKEYES AND FORWARDNED THE FILE INTERCFFICE MATL. THE

Fl=Help FZ=RotionData Fd=Frevaction FPo=MaxtAction

FlaPravCommants Fli=NaxtComments Fll=Wenu FlZ=Raturn
0 MORE OOMWENTS AVAILABLE OGDR295

P



. Acticn DIatail 09/16/98 15:0B:11

VLC:

gympeam Desc:

Reagon Dagg:

m Year: 1998 MNodel: NAVIGATOR

Capgs: 1357271488

LEUAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND

Dealar: 354091 OTRR LINCOLM-MERCURY ZATES INO
Izapum Type: Q7 LEGAL Iesua Statua: K ACKNCWLED:
Comm Type: ML MARTL Odcmeter Readindg: 1 MI
Analyat: 9551TP THEILME PERRY Document MNumbesr:
Agtion Data: 07716798 Action Data: N
Action Tidme: 15:35:14 EBT
Orligin Dege: OUNSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATTION PREVENTION
Action D=sc: UUPDATE/ADDCD CASE
Comankts : LPA RECEIVED A LETTER FRUM THE ATTY. THE LETTER TNDTCATES
THE CUSTOMEER IS SEERING TO TERMINATE HIS LEASE, 2 LEASE
CAR PAYMENTS, RENTAL REIMBURSEMEMNT AND RETMBURSEMENT FOR
MEDICAL EXPENSES A8 A RESULT OF SMOEE INHALATTON. LDPA
CONSULTED WITHE TL (LBLACK] WHO IMDICATED TEAT SINCE THERE WA
S AN INJURY INVOLVED THE FILE SHOULD PE FORWARDED'OVER TO
Pl=Holp FR=ActionData FixPrevAction Foi=Naxthction
FO=PravCommetita FlO=NaxtComments Fll-Manu Fl2«=Raeturn
MORE CONMENTS AVAILABLE HGhE294

L;
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PR l e i b R, R e e __..L.._...._._..ud-.---

SPCHAITMA. Action Dataiil 09/16/98 15:02.:20

——

T VIN: m Yemr: 1358 Modal: MAVIGATOR
H
ey, Case: 1397271488

Sympton Desc:
Repmctt Deag: LESAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND

D Ler ! 354091 STAR LINCOLM-MERCURY SALES INC

Insue Type: oT LEGAL Issus Status: FE ACKNOCHWLEDG
Commn Tyvpe: ML MATL Odomateyr Reading: 1 M
Analvat S5E1TP THELMA PERRY Document Number:

Acticn Date: 07716798 Action Data: N

Acticon Time: 16:35:14 38T

Origin Dess: CONSOMER APFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Action Desgc: UFDATE/ADDCD CASE

Comments : 8 AN INJURY INVOLVED TEE FILE SHOULD BE FORWARDED OVER TO
OGC FOR FURTHER HANDLIMG. LPA FORMARDED A PROFS NOTE TO
SKIP EEYES AND FORWARDED THE FILE INTEROFFICE MAIL. TEE
ATTY WAS NOTIFIFD RY PHEOME.

Fl=Help FlzactionData Fd=Previction FomNaxtAction

F9«=PrevCommant s Fll=Mextlommants Fll=Nanu FlZ=Fetuzrn
O HOFE COMMENTE AVAILARLE OGDR29E

ZHLe=)

T



SrCHEADMA Aotion Datail 09/1&/08 15:0B:26

VIN: Year: 1996 lModml: NAVIOATOR
Name:

VLC: Camge: 1397271488
Symptom Dasc:
Reason Dasc: LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND

Dmalar: asd409l 2TaP LINCOLW-MERCURY SALES INC

Iapue Type: Q7 LEGAL Iesua Status: E ACKHOWLEDG
Comm Type: ML MAIL Ocdometer Readineg: 1 M1
Analyat: 4581TP THELM2 PEREY Documeant Humbar:

Actipn Dats; (B/35/58 Action Data: N

Acotlon Time: 16:29%:47 EST

Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATICN PREEVENTION

Action Desgc: REDPEN CASE- OTHEER

Commants » LFA RECEIVED A CALL FROM OGC. THEY HAVE STATED THAT THE
TNTURIES THAT THE CUSTOMER RECEIVED ARE MINOR AMD DI NOT
TOTAL £500. LIT PREVENT HAS THE ADTHORITY TO SBETTLE
INJORY CLAIMS THAT DO NOT TOTARL OVER $1000. THE CASE HAS
REEN REDIRECTED BACK TO LIT PREVENT FOR FURTHER HANDLING .
THE CUSTOMER HAS INDICATHED TO THE LPA THEAT HIE CLIENT 13

Fl=Halp Fi=hotiomData F4=Prevhcticon FSeMextAiction
P9=PrevComient Flo=NextCommentns Fl1l=Menu Fli=Return
MORE COMMENTS AVATLLABLE DEDR2AIG



SPCHADMA .

L]

Action Datail - 09f16/98 15:-08:40

VIN:

e ;

VL

Symptem Dasc:
Reagon Desoc:
Dmplar:
Ipsua TYDa:
Comm Tvpe:
Analyst:
Acticn Date:
Action Time:
grigin Dese:
Action Dege:
Comnente:

MY:H: 1998 Model: NAVIGATOR

Caga: 13972714828

LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND
354051 STAR LINCOLN-MERCURY SALES INC

07 LEGAL Issua Statusg: KE ACKNOWLEDS
ML MAIL Cdcmetar Reading: 1 M1
9581TP THEIHMA PERRY Dozument Mumbe:-:

08/25/98 Aotion Datas N
16:25:47 R8T

CONSUMER AFFATIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

BEECPEN CASE- COTHER

THE CUSTOMEER HAS INDICATED TO THE LPFA THAT HIS CLIENT IS
EEQUESTING A TERMINATION OF HIS LEASE AND RETMEURSEMENT
FOR EXFENSES INCURERED.

Fl=Help F2=actionDaty Fi=Eravaction FS=NexcActlon
Fo=PrevComnments FlO=Nexclommenta FPll=Menu Fli=Return
N0 MORE COMMENTS AVAILARLE aleiniz el ]
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SPCIATMA Avtion Datsail Q2/146/98 15:08:49

[ 1

VIN: MYBM: 1958 Meodel: NEVIGETOR
Nams =

VL Caae: 1397271488

Symptom Desc:
Remgon Dasc: LBEGAL - OTHER ATTORMEY DEMAND

Dealar: 354091 STAR LINCOLN-MERCIRY SALES INC

Idause Type: a7 LEGAL Izgua Btatug: E ATFNOWLEDG
Comm Type: ML MAIL Odometer Reading: 1 MI
Anmlyat:: a55lTP THELMA PERRY Document Number:

Action Data: 08725758 Actlor Data: N

Action Tdma: 16:29:53 EST

Origin Deac: CONSUMER RFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Attion Dmac: UPDATE/ADDCD CASE

Conmeants : LPA RECEIVED A CALL FROM 3. THEY HAVE STATED THAT THE
INJURIES THAT THE CUSTOMER RECEIVED ARE MINOR AMD DO HOT
TOTAL 5500. LIT PREVENT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO SETTLE
INJURY CLATMS THAT DO NOT TOTAL OVER $1000. "™HE CASE HAS
BEEN REDIRECTED BACK TO LIT PREVENT FOR FURTHER HANDLING.

- THE CUSTMER HAS INDICATED TO THE LPA THAT HIS CLIENT IS

Fl=Halp Fi=ActiomData Fd=FPrevAction FEwNextaction
FyuProvCammenta Fli=NeortCommants= F11l=p=nu FlZ=Rmsturn
HORE COMMENTSY AVAITANLE QCDB2ZIE

=L

- e



SPCHALMA - Action Datail - 0BA16/98 15:05:00
—=—

VIN: w Year: 1398 Model: NAVIGATOR

Nams:

Lo Came: 13972714818

Sympetom Dess:

Raagon Dago: LBEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMRND

Dealar: 354091 STAR LINCOILMN-MERCURY SALES INC

Ingue Typa: 1) LEGAT Iceue Statun: K ACEMOWLEDG
Comm Type: ML MAIL Ddoneater Reading: 1 ™I
Anslygqt: 9561TP THELME PEREY Document Mumbar:

Aetion Date:r OB/25/98 Aotion Date: )

Artion Tima: 18:29:59 EST

origin Dag:: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITYEATION EREVENTION

Action Dean: UDDATE/LDDCD CASE

Commants: THEE COSTOMER HAS INDICATED TO THE LPA THAT EIS CLIENT IS
REQUESTING A TERMINATION OF EIS LEASE AND REIMBURSEMENT
FOR EXPENSES INCURRED.

Fi=Help FimActionData Fi=Previction FS=NextActisn
FO=Praviorments Flis=NextConment. 8 Fll=Manu Fl2=Return
MO BORE COMMEMTS AVATLABLE JGDE25 6

R T
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P CHALMN

==

Actlon Datail - 05/1&5/98 15:08:05

VIN:
N ETne 1

VLG

Symptom Dasc:
Reason Desc:
Daalar:

Igous Typar
Comn Type:
Analyat:
Jorlon Dake:
Aetion Time:
Origin Desc:
Aotion Dasc:
Comnments:

Pl=HKelp

smuzanu_ Yanr: 1998 Model: NAVIGATOR '

Caga: 1357271488

LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND
354051 STAR LINCOLN-MERCURY SALES INC

ai LEGAL Isaua Scatus: E ACEKNOWLEDG
KL MAIL odometer Readlng: 1 MI
as&1TP THELM®: PERRY Doomment Mumbar:

DE/25/08 Action Data: N

16:31:38 EST

CONSIMER AFPATRE - LITIGATION PREVENTION

UEDATE/ ADDCO CASE

LFA RECEIVED A CALL FROM QGC. THEY HAVE STATED THAT THR

INJURIES THAT THEE CUSTOMER RECEIVED ARE NINOR AND DO NOT

TCTAL 4500. LIT FREVENT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO SETTLE

INJURY CLATMS THAT DO NOT TOTAL OVER 51000, THE CRSE HAS

RBEEN REDIRECTED BACK TO LIT PREVENT FOR FURTHER HANDLING.

TRE CUSTOMER HAS INDICATED TO THE LPA THRT HIS CLIENT 15
Fi=ActionData Fi=FrevAction Fi=NextArtion

FiaPrevComments Fliz=NextComments Fll=Mani FlZ=Return
MORE COMMEMTS AVATLABIE OGDBR29E
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EFCHADMA : Actlon Detall - 08/14/98 15:00:11

o — w

VIN: 5mu25nn_mar= 1998 HModel: NAVIGATCOR
Matne =

vLC: Capa: 1357271488

Symptom Desc:
Remson Desc: LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND

Daaler: 354091 STAR LINCOLN-MERCURY BALEE INC

Iagu= Tvpa!: a7 LEGAT. Isaua Status: E ACHNOWLEDG
Coxm Type: ML MAIL Cdometar Reading: 1l MI
Analyet: 9561718 THELMFE PERRY Document Humber :

Actlon Date; (8/25/98 Action Data; N

Action Time: 16:31:3B EST

Origin Deac: OONSUMER AFFATRYS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Acticn Demc: TPOATE/ADDCO CASE

Comments : THE CUSTOMER EAS INDICATED T THE LPA THAT HIS CLIENT IS
REQUESTING A TERMINATION QOF HIS LEASE AND RETHRIIRSEMENT
FOR EXFENSES INCURRED. LPA HAS ACRERD TD REVIEW THE REQUEST
THE LPA HAS CONSULTED WITH SENIOE ANALYET A. CHABRODT ANL
TEAM LEADER L. BLACKE. THE TEAM LEADFR HAS AGREED THAT THE
LEASE SHOULD BE TERERINATED AMD THE CUSTOMER SHOULD BE '

Fl=Healp PZ=ActionDmta Fi=Previction Pi=Naxtaction

Fi=PrevCocmments Fl0=NextCommenta Fll=Menu FlZ=Return

HNORE SOMMENTS AVAILANLE CeDRIGE

-
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SFCHADMA

o=

Action Debail 09/16/7398 15:03:21

VIN:
it :
VLG

Syrptom TLeac:

Amagon Dago:
Dealaxr:
Tasua Tyoe:
Comm Typea:
Anmlyat:
Action Date:
Action Time:

W Year: 1G98 Mcdel: NAVIGATCR

Cmae: 1397271468

LEGAT, - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND
354021 5TAR LINCOLN-MERCURY SALES INC

o7 LEGAL Issua Status: K ACKNOWLEDG
ML MATL Odometer Reading: 1 MT
95B61TR THELMA FERRY Dormumant Number:

08/25/98 Actlon Data: N

l§:31:38 R8T

Orlgin Deap: CONSUMER AFFAIRE - LITIGATION FREVENTICH

Botion Daeec: UPDATE/ADDCO CASE

Comants : LEASE SHOULLD BE TERMIMATED AND THE CUSTOMER 3HOULD EE
REFUNDEDRD HIS MOMEY BATD,

Fl=Help F2=ActionData, Fi=Fraviction FE=NaxtAction

Fo=Previomments FlO=Hexi:Commenkes Fll=Menu FlZ=Return

NO MORE COMMENTS AVATLARLR GDB296




SFCHADMA, . Action Datail - D9s16/98 15:09:27
—-_—ri

VIN: 1T Yaay: 1588 Modal: NAVTICATOR

Name :

VLO: Caga: 1397271468

Symptom Daps:
Reagon Damc: LEGAL - OTEER ATTORNEY DEMAND

Dealer: 354001 STAR LINCOLN-MERCTUIRY JARLRS ING

Iszmud Typa: a7 LEGAL Igsus Btatums; FE ADENRJLEDG
Comin TYpa: ML MAIL tdometer Reading: 1 MI
Analysat: 9561TE THELMA PERRY Documsnt Number:

Action Date: O0B/f25/58 Action Data: n

Action Time: 16:33:2]1 EST

Origin Desc: COMNSUMER AFEAIRS -~ LITIGATION PREVENTION

Aotion Desc: UPDATE/ADDCD CASE

Comryertg LPA RECEIVED A CALL FROM DOC. ‘THEY HAVE STATED THAT THE
INJURIES THAT THE CUSTOMER RECEIVED ARE MINOR AND DO WOT
TOTAL %500, LIY PREVENT BAS THE AUTHORITY TO SETTLE
INJORY CLAIMS THAT hO NOT TOTAL OQVER 41000. THE CASE HAS
BEFN REDIRECTED BACK TD LIT FREVENT FORE FURTHER HANDLING.
THE CUSTOMER HAS INDICATED TO THE LPA THAT HIZ CLIENT IS

Fl=Help F2=ActionData Fd=Previction Fo=Nexthction

FO=PragC it Fli=NextCommeanta 1] =Many Fl2=Raturn

HMOAE COMMENTS AVAILARLE oEDB295

v A =




SFCHADMA

==2

Aotion Datmil 09716798 15:09:15

VIN:
Name ;
VLL -
Symptom Dmagc:
Roascn Dedc:

W Year: 1998 Model: NAVIGATOR
Capa: 1357271488

LEGAL -~ OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND

Deplear: A54091 STAR LINCOLN-MERCURY SALES THO
Iague Tvpa: o7 LEGAL Isgua Status: K ACEMOWLEDG
Comp Typse: ML MATI Odomerer Reading: 1 MI
Analyst: S561TP THELMAL PERRY Doounent Number :
Actlen Date: 0B/25/9R Action Dmta: N
Action Time: 16:3%:21 gaT
Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATIDON PREVENTION
Action Deac: UPDATE/ADDCO CASE
Commants THE CUSTOMER HAS INDLCATED TO THR LPA THAT HIS CLIENT IS
REQUESTING A TERMINATION OF HIS LEASE AND REIMELRSEMENT
¥OR EXPENSES INCUREED, LEHH&SEGREEDTDRE‘E?EHTEEREQU‘EET
THE LPA HAS CONSULTED WITH SENIOR ANALYST A. CHABOT AND
TEAM LEADER L. BLACEK 'I'I-IETEAMLBADRRHKE!EREED’I‘!&TTHE
- LEH.EESHGULDBETERMIMTEDMIDTHEEUSTNERSHDULDEE
Fl=Ha=lp Fl=ActicnData Fd=Previrtion Fi=NaxtActian
FO=ErevCommenta FlO=NaxtCommenta Fll=Maniy Fl2=Return

MORE COMMENTS AVATLABLE CELB2S 5




SFCHATMA - hotion Detail . 09/16/98 1E:05:41

E L ]

VIN: " EIMPU2ELO Year: 1958 Modal: NAVIGATOR

vmd: SN

VIO : Came: 13973271488

Symptom Deac:

Reagon Dasc: LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND

Dealar; 3Jha091 STAR LINCOLN-MERCURY SALES INC

Inmue Typa: ov LEGAL Isgus Statua: K ACEMNOWLEDG
Comm Type: ML MAIL Ccdometer Reading: 1 MI
Analvat: 9581TR TEFLMA DERRY Document Wunbar:

Action Date: 08725798 Aotinn Data: N

Action Time: 16:33:21 =EsT

Origin Daegc: CONEUMER AFFAIRS - LTTIGATION PREVENTION

Action Desc: UPDATE/ADDCD CASE

Comments LERER SHOULD BE TERMINATED AND THE CUSTUMER SHOULD EE
REFINNMDED HIS MONEY PAID.
L

SINCE THE CUSTOMER HAS LOST CONFIDENCE IN FORD PRODUCTS AND
MEEHDTFEE.SAFEANYMHE R.EFUSE‘I‘DGWHAE:D‘R.D

FleHalp F2=ActicnData Pd=Prevaiction  FS5=Nextiction
FO=DPravCommen s FlomNaxtCommente FllsManu Fli=Raturn
O MONE COMMENTS AVAILABLE OGDR296




SFCHALDI® - Action Detail : 05/16/58 15:09:58

-

VIN: SLMPU2EL Year: 1998 Model: NAVIGATOR
Hame:
VLO Capa: 135727148E

Bymptoam Desc: '
Reapgoins Desc: LEGAL - OTHER ATMORNRY DEMAND

Danlor: as4nsl BTAR LINCOLN-MERCURY SALEZ INC

Ipgua Type a7 LEGAT Iasua Btatusy K ACKNOWLEDG
Comm Type: ML MEIL Odometer Reading: 1 MI
Analyat: S561TP THEIMA PERRY Document Kumber:

Ackcion Data: 08725/98 Action Dmia: 0}

Actlon Tima: 14:339:45 EST

Origin Dege: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Action Dago: TUPDATE/ADDCD CASE

Commante : LPA RECEIVED A CALL FROM DECT. THEY HAVE STATER THEAT THR
INJORIES THAT THE CUSTOMEE RECEIVED ARE MINUR AND DO HOT
ToTAL 3500. LIT PREVENT HRS THE AUTHORITY TC SETTLE
INJOURY CLATMS THAT DO NOT TOTAL OVER 51000. THE CASE HAS
BEEHN REDIRELTED BACK DO LIT EREVENT FOR FIIRTHER HAWDLING.
THE CUSTOMER HAS “INDICATED TO THE LEBA THAT HIS CLIENT I3

Fl=Healp Fi=hctlionData Pd=wPraviction Fh=Nexthction

FoaPrevComments Fli=NextCotimenta Fll=Metiu Fl2=Reaturn

HORE COMMENTE AVATLARLE NEOR296



SECHADMA Acticon Detail * 08/16/98 15:10.:01

=

VIN: Year: 1998 Modal: NAVIGATOR
Namsa ;

Vie: Chzm: 1357271488

Symptom Deac:
Reason Dasc: LEGAL - OTHER ATTCHNEY DEMAND

Dealar: 354091 STAR LINCOLN-MERCDRY SALES INC

Iasue Type: o7 LEGAT, Lamue Stmtuas: K ACENOWLEDG
Comm Type: ML MLTL Odometay Reading: 1l Mz
Analyat: 9561TE TEELMA PFERRY Document NMumbar:

Action Date: 0B/25/98 Action Data: b

Actlon Time: 16:39:485 E3T

Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Action Deac: UPDATE/ADIN'D CASE

Commente : THE CUSTOMER HAS INDICATED T THE LPA THAT HTS CLIENT IS
REQUESTING A TERMINATION OF HIS LEASE AND REIMEIIRSEMENT
FOR EXFENSES INCURRED. LPA HAS AGREED TO REVIEW THE REQUEST
THE LPA HAS CONSULTED WITH SENIOR ANALYST A, CHABOT AND
TEAM LEADRR L. BLACK. THE TEAM LEADER HAS AGREED THAT THE
LEASE SEDULD EE TERMIKATED AND THE CUSTOMER SHOUID BE

Fl=Halp F2=pcotionDate Fd=Praviction FSrNextaAction

Fi=PravCommentz FlO=NaxtComnanta Fll=Menu Fl2=Raturn

HORE COMMENTSE AVAILART.X OaDB2 96
1LY




SFCHADMA Actier Datail D9/16/98- 15:10:08
-!:-

VIN: ' Yaar: 1998 Model: XNAVIGATOR

Hame :

Vi, Case: 1357271488

mtnm Dasgy
Reagon Dasc: LEEAL - OTHER ATTORHEY DEMAND

Daalar: 354091 STAR LIMCOLN-MERCURY SALES INC

Tegua Typm: o7 LEGATL Issus Statug: K ACKNOWLEDG
Comm Typa: ML MAIL Cdometer Reading: 1 M1
Analyat: SR51TE THELMA PERRY Documant Fumber :

Action Date: 0OB/25/9R Actlon Data: N

Action Time: 16:38:46 EST

Origin Desc: CONSIMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Actlon Dagc: UPDATE/ADDCO CRSE

Commpents : LEASE EHOULD BE TERMINATED AND THE CUSTONER SEHOULD BE
EEFUNDED HTS MOMEY PAID.
*

SINCE THE CUSTOMER HAS LOST CONFIDENCE IN FORD PROINCTES AND
LCES NOT FEEL SAFE ANY LONGER HE REFUSES TO OWN A FORD
: VEHICLE. BRASED ON THE TEAM LEADER'S ADVICE AWTER THE CASE

Fl=Eelp FlulotionData Fi4=Previction Fic=MaxtAction
FicPrevCommanta Fli=NextCommantsa Pll=Manu Fli=Return
HORE COMMENTE AVAILARLE OEDBZ96




B CHA DM, Aotien Datall - 0%/15/98 15:10:14-

=i

VIN: Year: 1358 Model: NAVIGATOR
Name :
VIO Casm: 1357271488

Svmptom Dago:
Reamon Deac: LESAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMAND

Daalar: 354091 STAR LINCOLN-NMERCURY SALES INC

Iggua Typa: 1) LEGAT, iIegus Statua: E ACFNOWLEDG
Conm Type: ML MATI Cdamater Raading: 1 MI
Analyat: 95R1TP THELMA PERRY Doeoument Humber:

Aotion Date: OB/25/9B Action Data: N

Action Time: 16:39:46 BEST

Origin Deac: CONSUMER APTATRES - LITTGATION PREVENTICH

Action Degc: UEDATE/ADDCO CASE

Commants VEHICLE., BASED ON THEE TEAM LEADER'S ADVICE AFTER THE CASE
WAS HEVIEWED. THE CUTOMER'S LEASE WILL BE TERMINATED. LEA
ALSD CONSULTED WITH TL M. BOWERE WHO INDICATED WE WILL ASREE
TC PAY $750 IN ATTORNEY'S FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF MEDICAL
AND RENTAL CHARGRS. LEPA ADVISED THE ATTY OF FORD'S SETTLEME
NT OFFER AND HE IMDICATED HE WOULD ADUVISE HIS CLIENT AND

¥l=Help FZ=ActionData Fi=Previction FS=NextAction

Fi=Praviommants Fli=NaxtCommants Fll=Menu Fl2=Raturn

MORE COMMENTA AVATLABLE CEDB295




SFCHADMA - : Action Datail . 08/16/98 15:10:27

==

VIN: . ' Yenr: 1998 Model: NAVIGATOR
Hema :
vLC: Cage: 13972714488

Eywptom Dagc:
Reagon Dagc: LEGAT, - DTHER ATTORMEY DEMAND

Dealar: 354091 STAR LINCOLN-MERCIRY SALES INC

Isaua Tvpe: 07 LEGAL Iamue Ztatua: K ACKNOWLEDG
Comm Type: ML MATL Odometer Reading: 1 MI
Analyst: 95681TP THELMA PERRY Dooument Numbar:

Action Date: O08/25/808 Action Data: N

Action Time: 16:39:4f EST

Origin Desc: CONMSUMER AFFAIRE - LITIGATION BREVENTION

Action Deas:; UPDATE/ADDCO CASE

COmMATLLE | NT OFFENL AND HE INDICATED HE WOULD ADWISE KIS CLIENT AND
WAIT FOR AN ANSWER. LPA IS CURRENTLY AWAITING WORD FROM

1 L

Fl=Help Pi=ActionDate F4=PrevAction FEeNaxtActicn
FO=Prayanmants Fli=Maxt{ommant s Fll=Manu Fli=Raturn
HO NOBRE AVATLANMLE OGDP2SE
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SPFCHADME, Aociaon Detail . 09/16/98 15:¢10:37

I

VIN: BLNPU2SLO Year: 1068 Model: MAVIGATOR

Hame:

VLC: Caze: 1397271488

Bymptom Dego:

Reagon DeEc: LEGAL ~ OTHER ATTORMEY DEMAXND

bealer: 3B40%1 STAR LINCOLN-MERCURY SALES INC

Izgus Type=: a7 LEGAL Igang Status: X ACENCWLEDG
Comm Typea: ML MATL bdometer Reading: 1 MI
Analyat: 9551TP THELMA FHEERY Document Numbar:

Action Datg: OR/25/58 Action Data: N

Action Timm: 15:40:30 EST

Origin Dasc: COI{SUMER AFFAIRE - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Action Dezg: RAVFAST UPLORDED

Cormanta LPA RECERIVED A CALL FROM O30, THEY HAVE STATED THAT THE
INJURIES THAT 1THE (MIETOMER RECEIVED ARE MINOR AND DD MNOT
TOTAL 5500, LIT PREVENT HAS THE AUTHCORITY T SETTLE
INJURY CLATMS THAT DO NOT TOTAL OVER 21000. THE CASE HAS
BEEN REDIRECTED BACK TO LIT PREVENT FOR FURTHER HANDLING.
THE C(USTOMER HAS INDICATED TO THE LEA THAT HIS CLIENT IS

FlzHalp Flw=ActlonData Fi=Praviction FS5=NextAction
Po=PrevComments FlizNaxtComment s Fll=Manu Fl2eReturn
MORR COMMENTS AVAILARLE OGEDBZ96

OIS
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SFCHATMA . action Datail . 04/16/98 15:10:43
Lt 2

VIN: ) m:amm Year: 1988 Modsl: MAVIGATOR

Hama:

VLG : Camem: 1397271488

Eymptom Dea=c:
Reagon Nepao: LERGAL ~ OTHER ATTORMEY DEMAND

Daaler: 3540581 STAFR LIMCOLNM-MERCOURY SALES INC

Issue Type: o7 LEGQAT, Izsue Status: K ACENCWLEDG
Comm Ty ML MATL Odomater Reading: 1 MI
Analyst: as617P TRELMA PERRY Docutent Hunmber:

Action Date: OR/2%/98 Action Data: H

Action Time: 16:40:30 EST

Origin Deac: CONSUMER AFFATRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Action Desc: RAVFAST DRLOADED

Comment s THE CUSTOMER HAS INDICATED TO THE LEPA THAT HIS2 CLIENT IS
REQUBSTING A TERMIMATION OF HIS LEASE AND REINBURSEMENT
FOR BXPEMSES TMCHRBED. LPA OhS8 AGRFED T™O REVIEW THE REQURST
THRE LPA HaAS COMSULTED WITE SENIDR AMALYST A. CHAPOT AND
TRAM LEADER L. BLACE. THE TEAM LEADER EAS AGREED THAT THE
1LEASE SHOULT BE TERMIMATED AND THE CUSTOMER SHOULD BE

Fl=Halp Fl=hctionData Fi=Prevacticn FS=NextAckion

FS=PravCommente Pl i=NextCommeants Fll=Manu Fli=Raturn

MOAE COMMERTS AVAILABLE DCOBZ94



SFCHADMA ' Aoticn Detai] . 0D/16/98 15:10:49

]

I ' BLMPUZ AL Year: 1998 Model: WAVIGATOR

Nama:

VLG Cazne: 1357271AR8

Symptom Desc:

Feason Dapo: LEGAL - OTHER ATIORNEY DEMAND

Dasl el 3540581 ETAR LINCOLN-MERDURY SATRS THC

Igpua Typa: 07 LEGAT, Iasue Ltatus: K ACNOWLEDG
Comm Type: ML MAIL Odometer Readirneg: 1l MI
Analyst: 8581mP THELMA PERRY Documant Number:

Action Date: 08/25/5%8 Aotion Data: o |

Aotion Time: 16:40:30 =ST

Crigin Dmac: ODNEUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Action Desc: RAVFAST UPLOADELD

Comm=nts: LEARE SHOULD BE TERMINATED AND THE CUSTOMER SHOULD BE
REFUNDED BIS MONEY PAID.
*

SINCE THE CUSTOMER HAS LOST CONFIDENCE IN FORD PRODUCTS AMD
DOES NOT FEEL BAFE ANY LOWGER HE REFUSES I} OWN A FORD
VEHICLE. BASED ON THE TEAM LEADFR'S AIWICE AFTER THE CASE

Fl=Help FlwmpotionData FdA=Fravicrion FhaNaxtAction
Fi=Prawlommant s FlleNuxtComnents Fll=Many FlZ=Raturn
HORE COMMENTS AVATLABTE OGDE295
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SFCHADMA Action Detail 03/16/98 15:10:558

—_——

VIN: Mnam 1998  HModel: MAVIGATOR
Nama:
VLG Cape: 1397271488

Bymptom Degc;
Reagon Demc:  LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY DEMANT

Dpaler: 354091 STAR LINCOLN-MERCURY CALES ING

Isgue Typa: a7 LEGAT Ig2sua Status: E ACKNOWLEDG
Comm Tybe: 1 MAIT Odometer Reading: 1 mx
Ahalyat: 9561TP THELMA PERRY Document Numbear:

Actlon Date: O0B/25/98 Action Data: 3]

Action Time: 15:40:30 EST

Origin Deag: CONSUMEER AFFATRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Action Demc: RAVFAGT UFLOADED

Commenty - VEHICLE. ZRAZED ON THE TEAM LEADER'S AIOVICE APTER THE CASE
WAS REVIEWED. THE CUSTOMER'S LBASE WILL BE TERMINATED, LEA
ALSO {OMSULTED WITH TL M. S50WERS WHO INDICATED W& KILL ASRER
TD PAY B750 IN ATTORNEY'Q FEES, REIMBIRSEMENT OF MEDICAT
ANLD RENTAL CHARGES. LEA AIWIEED THE ATTY OF FCORD'S SETTLEME

' NT OFFER AND HE INDICATED HBE WOULD ADVISE HIS CLIENT AND '
Fl=Halp Fe2zpotionDats Fd=Freviction Fi=NaxtAction
Foxpreavlommant g FlO=Naxtomment s Fll=Man Fl2=Raturn
NORE COMMENTS AVAYLABLY OGDB2 98




SFCHADMA . Action Detail . 05/16798 15:11:01
E L

VINa o MDY BT, O ear: 19498 MoAs]l : MAVIGATOR
i
VLL - Cagg: 123597271488

Sym-:tm Deec:
Reagon Deer: LEBGAL - OTHER ATTIRMEY DEMAND

Dealer: 354091 STAR LINCOLN-MERCURY SALES THC

Iasu= Typ=: a7 LESAL Izaue Status: E  ACKNOWLEDS -
Comm Tvpe : ML MAIL Odeometar Raading: 1 MI
Analyst: 9561TE THELM: PERRY Documant MNumber :

Action Data: 08/25/9EB Actlon Data: H

Action Time: 16:40:30 EBT

Origin Desc: COMSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Action Desc: ERAVFAST UFLOADED

Comman ks : NT OFFER ANMD HE INBICATED HE WOULD ADVISE HIS CLIENT AND
WATT FOR AN ANSWER. LPFA IS5 CURRENTLY AWATLTING WORD FROM
THE ATTORMEY'S CLIENT AND THE WOREIARET FROM RAYV BEFORE

PROCEEDING.
- [
PlsI—Ialp Fi=ActionData Fd=Previcrion FhaNextAotion
FloPreyvCoomnents Fl0=NaxtCommantys Fll=Meniu Fl2=Raturn
N NOAE COMMENTS AVATLABRLE OGDR296




SFCHADMA Action Datail 09/16/98 15:11:10
=

VIN: SLMPUZBLD Yeaxr: 1998 Modal ; HAVIGATOR )

Hamea = “

YLC: Cage: 1397271488

Bymétom DPaac:
Raapon Dagc: LEGAT, - OTHER AT™ORMEY DEMAND

Dealer: 354081 STAR LTINCOLN-MERCTURY SALES INC

Imssue Typm: 07 LEGAT, I=rgua Status: E ACKNOWLEDG
Comm Types: ML MATL Odemetar Reading: 1 MI
Analyat: dB2BAC ANDREW CHABOT Document Mumbar :

Actlon Date: 0%/l1l/08 Action Dakta: ¥

Action Time: 11:43.07 BST

Origin Desc: CONSUMER AFFAIRES - LITIGATION PREVENTION

Action Desc: HNARE QUTBOUND CALL TO OTHER

Commenta: MEH (LAY COMTACTED RAV REGRADING REFUND FIGURES. THEY INFORM
ED ME THAT THEY ARE STILL WORKING TEE FIGURES O WITH THE B
ANE AND CAMMOT SUEFPLY ME W/ THE EXA0T NHUMBERS.

Fl=Halp FEwpictionData Fd=Praviction Fo=Nmxthction
Fi=FPraviommentsa Fli=Hext{omnents Fll=Manu Fl2=Raturn
RO MOBE COMMENTS AVATLABLN DGDBZ2 98




. ' LR Co e - - . . . R .

SPCHADMA ' Actlon Detall - D9/1G6/9R 15:171:24

=M

Vi Yaay: 14998 Modal: MAVIGATOR
Name:

VIO Cage: 1397371488

Sympton Derg:
Reanon Desc: LEGAL - OTHER ATTORNEY LEMAND

Dealey: 3540391 STAR LINCOLM-MERCURY SALES INC

Is=ua Typa: av LEGATL Lgpgum Statua: E ACEMOWLEDG
Corm Type: PE FHONE Odometrer Reading: 1 MI
Analyat 4028aC ANDREN CHABOT Dacument Numbax:

Aotion Data: 08711/58 Actlon Data: ¥

Action Tima: 11:49:47 BRBST

Origin Dasc: CONSUMER AFFAIRS - LITIGATION PREVENTTON

Action Daac: MAKE OQUTBOUND CALL TO ATTORNEY

Comments - MFH (L&) LEFT MESSAGE FOR ATTORNEY RE THYAT FIGURES ARE NOT A
VAILARIF AND WILL EE SUPPLIED ONCE THEY ARE.

FleHalp FimdotionData Pd=Pravaction FE=Nexthction
F=PravComments FlixNextComments Fll=Menu FlZ=Raturn
MO MORE COMNENTE AVAILABLE O3hBE296
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Jime L8, 1998

M. Thelma Pemy

FORD COMBUMER AFFAIRS OFFICE
300 Ronmigsince Caniér

P.O. Box 43358

Datroit, Michigan 48243

Be:

. Pursuant &o aor conversatian inday regarding the above-mentioned matter, you mentioned your ingpector
concludad the fire to be related o n defective fos Lline. Furtherma ntated that Ford Conmner
AﬂhwmmmhmmmhﬂUMﬂﬁ:mi} it

maccaptable.

Thiz vehizle shvuld be comidered a tote] lass as it has suffered extennive flre damage to the engine, and
sioke: damags o the interior. As a resolt of this incident, oy clieat has lost total faith in your Lincaln
Mavigator and wizhes t be relensed from his kease maponsibilitics.

Your proanpt attention bo this matter in spereciaed.

Should you have any questions o comments, please do ot hesitate to contact me.

<oz Vabe Earapetian




